
OIMINIVCS1111,17/ft,Ofli 41,410,/«.	

Date/ -1.`

•
OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR

TERRITORY OF GUAM

MAY 0 2 1995

The Honorable Don Parkinson
Speaker
Twenty-Third Guam Legislature
424 West O'Brien Drive
Julale Center - Suite 222
Agana, Guam 96910

Dear Speaker Parkinson:

RECEAl ED By

iivxe & Jnie:

REFERRED TO
LEGISLATIVE SECRETARY

Enclosed please find a copy of Bill No. 165 (LS), "AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE
THE GOVERNOR TO SELL A PORTION OF THE UNUSED RIGHT-OF-WAY
ABUTTING LOT NO. 8-1, TRACT 139, MANGILAO, GUAM", which has been
designated Public Law 23-13.

Very truly yours,

adeleine Z. B allo
Acting Governor of Guam

Attachment

230394

Post Office Box 2950, Agana, Guam 96910 • (671)472-8931 • Fax: (671)477 GUAM



JUDITH WON PAT-B
enator and Legislative Se etary

TWENTY-THIRD GUAM LEGISLATURE
1995 (FIRST) Regular Session

CERTIFICATION OF PASSAGE OF AN ACT TO THE GOVERNOR

This is to certify that Bill No. 165 (LS), "AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE
GOVERNOR TO SELL A PORTION OF THE UNUSED RIGHT-OF-WAY
ABUTTING LOT NO. 8-1, TRACT 139, MANGILAO, GUAM," was on the
7th day of April, 1995, duly and regularly passed.

D. PARKINSON
Speaker

Attested:

This Act was received by the Governor this  /1 at- day of
1995, at 	 // 3 5	 	 o'clock  A  .M.

-7 Assistant Staff Officer
Governor's Office

APPROVED:

CARL T. C. GUTIERREZ
Governor of Guam

Date: May 2, 1995

Public Law No.  23-13 
(Became law without Governor's signature)



TWENTY-THIRD GUAM LEGISLATURE
1995 (FIRST) Regular Session

Bill No. 165

Introduced by:	 A. L. G. Santos
T. S. Nelson
T. C. Ada
J. P. Aguon
E. Barrett-Anderson
A. C. Blaz
J. S. Brown
F. P. Camacho
M. C. Charfauros
H. A. Cristobal
M. Forbes
A. C. Lamorena
C. Leon Guerrero
L. Leon Guerrero
S. L. Orsini
V. C. Pangelinan
D. Parkinson
J. T. San Agustin
F. E. Santos
A. R. Unpingco
J. Won Pat-Borja

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE GOVERNOR TO SELL A
PORTION OF THE UNUSED RIGHT-OF-WAY
ABUTTING LOT NO. 8-1, TRACT 139, MANGILAO,
GUAM.

1	 BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE TERRITORY OF GUAM:
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1	 Section 1. Legislative findings. Judith Paulette Guthertz is the owner

2 of Lot No. 8-1, Tract 139, Mangilao, Guam, otherwise known as "House

3 Number 159, Ministry Road, Mangilao". Her house abuts a documented

4 forty feet-wide government of Guam right-of-way that terminates at a

5 dead-end along the extension of her northern boundary line and the back

6 wall/fence of the University Gardens condominium complex.

	

7	 Ever since Ms. Guthertz acquired Lot 8-1, the dead-end portion of the

8 documented government of Guam right-of-way has been in dire neglect of

9 any kind of maintenance from any government agency. There is no apparent

10 utility line visible of any kind, including power, telephone, water, or sewer,

11 within the bounds of the documented forty feet-wide right-of-way. In order

12 to prevent the continuation of illegal dumping by some irresponsible persons

13 in this area, Ms. Guthertz has taken it upon herself to regularly clean,

14 maintain, and mow the entire dead-end, right-of-way area abutting her

15 property line.

	

16	 Ms. Guthertz has requested the Guam Legislature's assistance to

17 purchase the abandoned and documented forty feet-wide dead-end portion

18 of the right-of-way in order to properly maintain and beautify the area

19 which surrounds her residence. The Legislature is willing to facilitate sale of

20 this easement which has no apparent current or future utility to the

21 government or to any other residents of the area other than Ms. Guthertz.

	

22	 The Legislature finds that Mr. and Mrs. Alfred and Nina Cruz own the

23 lot abutting the opposite side of the easement as Ms. Guthertz's property and

24 that it is only fair that they be given the opportunity to purchase the half of

25 the easement abutting their property if they desire.
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1	 Section 2. Sale of government land authorized. The Governor of

2 Guam is hereby authorized to enter into the herein described land

3 transactions with Ms. Judith Paulette Guthertz and with Mr. and Mrs. Alfred

4 and Nina Cruz.

	

5	 a) The Governor is authorized to sell, at fair market value, one-half of

6 that dead-end portion of the unused forty feet-wide public right-of-way,

7 recorded under Document No. 64369, abutting Lot No. 8-1, Tract 139,

8 Mangilao, Guam to Ms. Judith Paulette Guthertz; the Governor is also

9 authorized to sell at fair market value, the other half of that portion of

10 unused public right-of-way to Mr. and Mrs. Alfred and Nina Cruz. In

11 determining the fair market value of the property, the average of the two (2)

12 highest appraisals which were submitted to the 23rd Guam Legislature's

13 Committee on Community, Housing, and Cultural Affairs will be used.

	

14	 b) In the event that either Ms. Guthertz or the Cruz' do not submit,

15 within 365 days, all documents to the Department of Land Management

16 necessary to effectuate the sale as authorized in subsection (a), then the

17 Governor shall be authorized to sell that party's half of the portion of the

18 easement described herein at fair market value to the other person or couple

19 named in subsection (a).

	

20	 c) The cost of all appraisals, surveys, map preparation or any other

21 costs related to the above land sales shall be paid by Ms. Judith Paulette

22 Guthertz, and by Mr. and Mrs. Alfred and Nina Cruz. All surveys and

23 appraisals required for the land sale herein shall be done by registered land

24 surveyors and appraisers and shall be subject to the approval of the Director

25 of the Department of Land Management. In conducting the survey, the

26 surveyor shall install permanent concrete monuments at all points.
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1	 d) Ms. Guthertz and Mr. and Mrs. Alfred and Nina Cruz may not sell

2 or in any way transfer their respective portions of the easement for a period

3 of ten (10) years after their purchase of the easement from the government of

4 Guam; otherwise the property shall revert back to the government of Guam.

5	 Section 3. Proceeds of land sale to be deposited in Chamorro Home
6 Loan Fund. All proceeds from the sale of land authorized in Section 2 above

7 shall be promptly deposited in the Chamorro Land Trust Commission's

8 Chamorro Home Loan Fund.
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FLOOR AMENDMENT
to Bill No. 165

by Senator A. L. G. Santos

On page 1 of the Bill, line 3, is amended to read as follows:

"Section 1. Legislative findings. Judith Paulette Guthertz is the owner

of Lot No. 8 2 Lot No. 8-1, Tract 139, Mangilao, Guam, otherwise known as

"House Number 159, Ministry Road, Mangilao". Her house abuts a

documented forty feet-wide government of Guam right-of-way that

terminates at a dead-end along the extension of her northern boundary line

and the back wall/fence of the University Gardens condominium complex.

TCA/B1029
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FLOOR AMENDMENT

by Senator T. C. Ada
to Bill No. 165

	

1	 Section 2 of the Bill is amended as follows:

	

2	 "Section 2. Sale of government land authorized. The Governor of

3 Guam is hereby authorized to enter into the following land transactions with

4 Ms. Judith Paulette Guthertz and with Mr. and Mrs. Alfred and Nina Cruz:

	

5	 a) the Governor is authorized to sell, at fair market value, one-half of

6 the unused public right-of-way abutting Lot No. 8-1, Tract 139, Mangilao,

7 Guam to Ms. Judith Paulette Guthertz; the Governor is also authorized to

8 sell at fair market value, the other half of the unused public right-of-way to

9 Mr. and Mrs. Alfred and Nina Cruz;

	

10	 b) in the event that either Ms. Guthertz or the Cruz' do not submit,

11 within 365 days, all documents to the Department of Land Management

12 necessary to effectuate the sale as authorized in subsection (a), then the

13 Governor shall be authorized to sell that party's half of the portion of the

14 easement described herein at fair market value to the other person or couple

15 named iri''''ection (a). 

	

16	 b f.) the cost of all appraisals, surveys, map preparation or any other

17 costs related to the above land sale shall be paid by Ms. Judith Paulette

18 Guthertz, and by Mr. and Mrs. Alfred and Nina Cruz. All surveys and

19 appraisals required for the land sale herein shall be done by registered land

20 surveyors and appraisers and shall be subject to the approval of the Director

21 of the Department of Land Management. In conducting the survey, the

22 surveyor shall install permanent concrete monuments at all points;
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1	 e cl) Ms. Guthertz and Mr. and Mrs. Alfred and Nina Cruz may not sell

2 thistheir respectiv	 t e easement for a period of ten (10) years

3 after she purchases it from the government of Guam; otherwise the property

4 shall revert back to the government of Guam.
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FLOOR AMENDMENT

by Senator T. C. Ada
to Bill No. 165
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Section 2of the Bill is amended as follows:

"Section 2. Sale of government land authorized. The Governor of

Guam is hereby authorized to enter into the following land transaction with

kro (.4Ms. Judith Paulette Guthertze4	 q\ q3a.

a) the Governor is authorized to sell, at fair market value, one-half of

the unused public right-of-way abutting Lot No. 8-1, Tract 139, Mangilao,
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) the cost of all appraisals, surveys, map preparation or any other

costs related to the above land sale shall be paid by Ms. Judith Paulette
IV 
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Guthertz, and Alfred C-ruz and Nina Cruz. All surveys and appraisalst
required for the land sale herein shall be done by registered land surveyors

and appraisers and shall be subject to the approval of the Director of the

Department of Land Management. In conducting the survey, the surveyor

shall install permanent concrete monuments at all points;

	

f) Ms. Guthertz and Alfred GftiZ	 and. Nina Cruz may not sell this

portion of the easement for a period of ten (10) years after she purchases it

from the government of Guam; otherwise the property shall revert back to

the government of Guam.

ott) in the event that either Ms. Guthertz or Mr.
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appraisals required for the land salvherein shall be done by registered land

surveyors and appraisers and shall be subject to the approval of the Director

of the Department of Land Management. In conducting the survey, the

surveyor shall install permanent concrete monuments at all points;
c cd.) Ms. Guthertz and Mr. and Mrs. Alfred and Nina Cruz may not sell

on of the easement for a period of ten (10) years after she purchases

it from the government of Guam; otherwise the property shall revert back to
the government of Guam.

b) in the event that either Ms. Guthertz or the Cruz' do not submit, 

within 365 days, all documents to the Department of Land Management 

necessary to effectuate the sale as authorized in subsection (a))then the egatr,

FLOOR AMENDMENT

by Senator T. C. Ada
to Bill No. 165

1	 Section 2 of the Bill is amended as follows:
2	 "Section 2. Sale of government land authorized. The Governor of

3 Guam is hereby authorized to enter into the following land transactions with
4 Ms. Judith Paulette Guthertz andIr. and Mrs. Alfred and Nina Cruz:

5	 a) the Governor is authorized to sell, at fair market value, one-half of

6 the unused public right-of-way abutting Lot No. 8-1, Tract 139, Mangilao,
koGuam to Ms. Judith Paulette Guthertz; the Governor is ,uthorized to sell at7

8 fair market value, 4sontibialf of the unused public right-of-way to Mr. and 

9 Mrs. Alfred -Grog, and Nina Cruz;
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2 easement described herein at fair market value,tb
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On page 1 of the Bill,
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is amended to read as follows:
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FLOOR AMENDMENT
to Bill No. 165

by Senator A. L. G. Santos
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"Section 1. Legislative findings. Judith Paulette Guthertz is the owner
2 of Lot No. 8 2 Lot No. 8-1, Tract 139, Mangilao, Guam, otherwise known as
3 "House Ni:nnber--I59,	 tistry--Reragilatv".
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TWENTY-THIRD GUAM LEGISLAT E
*1995 (FIRST) Regular Session Ip

Bill No.   

Introduced by A.L.G. Santos

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE GOVERNOR TO SELL THE
UNUSED RIGHT-OF-WAY ABUTTING LOT NO. 8-1, TRACT 139,
MANGILAO, GUAM.

	

1	 BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE TERRITORY OF GUAM:

	

2	 Section 1. Legislative statement. Judith Paulette Guthertz is the owner of Lot No. 8-

3 2, Tract 139, Mangilao, Guam, otherwise known as "House Number 159, Ministry Road,

4 Mangilao". Her house abuts a documented forty-foot wide government of Guam right-of-

5 way that terminates at a dead-end along the extension of her northern boundary line and

6 the back wall/fence of the University Gardens conodominium complex.

	

7	 Ever since Ms. Guthertz acquired Lot 8-1, the dead-end portion of the documented

8 government of Guam right-of-way has been in dire neglect of any kind of maintenance

9 from any government agency. There is no apparent utility line visible of any kind - power,

10 telephone, water or sewer - within the bounds of the extension of the northerly and

11 southerly lines of the documented 40 foot wide right-of-way. In order to prevent the

12 continuation of illegal dumping by some irresponsible persons in this area, Ms. Guthertz

13 has taken it upon herself to regularly clean, maintain and mow the entire dead-end right-of-

14 way area abutting her property line.

	

15	 Ms. Guthertz has requested the Guam Legislature's assistance to purchase the

16 abandoned and documented 40 foot wide dead-end right-of-way in order to properly

17 maintain and beautify the area which surrounds her residence. The Legislature is willing to

18 facilitate sale of this easement which has no apparent current or future utility to the

19 government or to any other residents of the area other than Ms. Guthertz.



1 ,	 Section 2. Sale of go ernment land authorized. The vernor of Guam is hereby

• 2 authorized to enter into the llowing land transaction with Ms. Judith Paulette Guthertz:

3	 a) the Governor is authorized to sell at fair market value the unused public right-of-

4 way abutting Lot No. 8-1, Tract 139, Mangilao, Guam;

5	 b) the cost of all appraisals, surveys, map preparation or any other costs related to the

6 above land sale shall be paid by Ms. Judith Paulette Guthertz. All surveys and appraisals

7 required for the land sale herein shall be done by registered land surveyor and appraisers

8 and shall be subject to the approval of the Director of Land Management. In conducting

9 the survey, the surveyor shall install permanent concrete monuments at all points.

10	 Section 3. Proceeds of land sale to be deposited in Chamorro Home Loan Fund.

11 All proceeds from the sale of land authorized in Section 2 above shall be promptly

12 deposited in the Chamorro Land Trust Commission's Chamorro Home Loan Fund.

Li24-
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Milian I TaoTao Tano'

Seh,ator Angel L.G. Sa,.6-os
Chairman, Committee on Community,

Housing, and Cultural Affairs
23rd Guam Legislature

March 13, 1995

SPEAKER DON PARKINSON
Twenty-Third Guam Legislature
#155 Hesler Street
Agana, Guam 96910

Dear Mr. Speaker:

the Committee on Community, Housing and Cultural Affairs, to which
was referred Bill No. 165 - An Act to Authorize the Governor to Sell one-
half of the Unused right-of-way Abutting Lot No. 8-1, Track 139,
Mangilao, Guam wishes to report back to the Legislature with its
recommendation to pass Bill No. 165.

The voting record is as follows:

TO PASS

NOT TO PASS 4

ABSTAIN 0

TO PLACE IN INACTIVE FILE 0

TO PASS FOR DISCUSSION PURPOSES 2

Copies of the Committee report and other pertinent documents are
attached.

Your attention to this matter is greatly appreciated.

Si Yu'os Ma'ase'!

ANteL.G. SANTOS

Commonwealth Palo!

324 West Soledad Avenue, Suite 202, Agana, GUAM 96910 • Tel: (671) 472-3586-7 • Fax (671) 477-4482



#324 W. Soledad Ave., Suite 202 Agana, GUAM 96910
Tel: (671) 472-3586-7 • FAX: (671)477-4482

jJfisinan I TaoTao Tangy,

Senadot Anghet L.G. Santos
Chairman, Committee on Community,

Housing & Cultural Affairs

March 13, 1995

MEMORANDUM

TO:	 Members

	

FROM:	 Chairman

SUBJECT: Committee Report

Transmitted herewith for your information and action is the Committee
on Community, Housing and Cultural Affairs Report on Bill No. 165.

The narrative report is accompanied by the following:

1. Bill No. 165
2. Committee on Community, Housing and Cultural

Affairs Voting Sheet.
3. Written Testimony and Sign-in Sheet.
4. Public Hearing Notice

Should you have any questions on the narrative report or the
accompanying documents, I would be most happy to answer any of them.

Please take the appropriation action on the attached voting sheet and
return the documents to my for transmittal to the other members.

Your attention and cooperation in this matter is greatly appreciated.

Si Yu'os Ma'ase'!

ANGE L.G. SANTOS

Attachments
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Ufisinan I TaoTao Tano'

Senator Angel L.G. Santos
Committee on Community,

Housing and Cultural Affairs
TWENTY-THIRD GUAM LEGISLATURE

COMMITTEE REPORT
ON BILL NO. 165

"AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE GOVERNOR TO
SELL THE UNUSED RIGHT-OF-WAY ABUTTING
LOT NO. 8-1, TRACT 139, MANGILAO, GUAM.

MARCH 13, 1995



TO NOT TO
PASS ',Ass 

INACTIVE
ABSTAIN	 ELLE

VOTING RECORD

BILL NO. 165 - AN ACT TO AUTHOR= THE GOVERNOR TO SFI  THE
UNUSED RIGHT-OF-WAY ABUTTING LOT NO. 8-1, TRACK 139,

MANGILAO, GUAM

ANGEL L.G. SANTOS, Chai an

A C. CHARFA
ow/

Vice-Chairman

HOP A. CRIS OBAL, Member

VICE,Ns fh C. PANGELINAN, Member

ADA, Member

-PAT BORJA, Member

THOM

JUDTT

RO, Member

TED ELSON, Member

//-
ANTHONY C. BI2AZ, Methber

CARLOTTA LEON GUERRRO, Member

DON PARKINSON, ihcio Member

'0..--LA2k1:1L

Member

ORBES, Member



•
I. OVERVIEW

The Committee on Community, Housing and Cultural
Affairs scheduled a Public Hearing on March 10, 1995, at 10:00
a.m., in the Legislative public Hearing Room, Temporary
Building, Agana, Guam. The notice of Public Hearing was
published in the Pacific Daily News on March 9, 1995, pursuant
to the Standing Rules.

Members of the Committee present at the Public Hearing
were:

Senator Angel L.G. Santos, Chairman
Senator Vicente C. Pangelinan, Member
Senator Judith Won-Pat Bola, Member
Senator Lou A. Leon Guerrero, Member

Judith P. Guthertz and Antoinette Stanford were the only
two individuals to appear before the Committee to testify on Bill
No. 165. Written favorable testimony was submitted by Carol J.
Cozon, Ph.D. Professor Emerita of Management, UOG and
resident of Mangilao, Ray Tenorio, student UOG and present
Student Government Association President, Herbie A Perez,
resident of the Territory of Guam, Roland L.G. Taimanglo,
former resident of Ministry Road Mangilao, Ione Wolf, Ed.D.,
resident of Guam and Lillian Chargualaf, resident of Mangilao
near Ministry Road.



IL SUMMARY OF TESTIMONY

Dr. Judith P. Guthertz, owner of Lot 8-1, Tract 139.

Dr. Guthertz submitted written and oral testimony to the
Committee in full support of Bill No. 165 - An Act to Authorize the
Governor to Sell the Unused Right-of-Way Abutting Lot 8-1, Tract 139,
Mangilao, Guam. Dr. Guthertz stated that the lot in question has been
neglected by the government and is frequently used as a dump site by
unknown persons. Dr. Guthertz informed the Committee that the lot in
question will be used to plant trees and flowers to beautify the
neighborhood. Dr. Guthertz also informed the Committee that in the
past she has cleaned up the illegal dumping to keep the area clean.

Roland L.G. Taimanglo, former owner of Lot No. 8-1,
Tract 139, and resident of the Territory of Guam.

In his absence Mr. Taimanglo presented written in full support of
Bill No. 165. In Mr. Taimanglo's letter to the Committee he informs the
Committee of the same problem Dr. Guthertz is experiencing with the
uncontrolled illegal dumping. Mr. Taimanglo cites one of the reasons for
selling his home to Dr. Guthertz was because of the uncontrolled illegal
dumping. Mr. Taimanglo supports the intentions of Dr. Guthertz to
beautify this small area in place of junk cars and trash.

Ione M. Wolf, Ed.D. and resident of the Territory of Guam

In Ms. Wolfs written testimony she endorses Bill No. 165. Ms.
Wolf states that she has witnessed Dr. Guthertz clean-up the lot in
question and that by selling the lot to Dr. Guthertz it would improve the
beauty of the area.

Herbie A Perez, resident of the Territory of Guam

In Mrs. Perez's written testimony she supports the intent of Bill
No. 165. Mrs. Perez has witnessed Dr. Guthertz spend endless hours
cleaning up the abandoned easement fronting her residence. Mrs. Perez
writes that Dr. Guthertz is a honest and sincere person who has good
intentions upon purchasing the lot in question.



Ray S. Tenorio, resident of the Territory of Guam

In Mr. Tenorio's written testimony he supports Bill No. 165. Mr.
Tenorio states that as a student and President of the Student
Government Association at the UOG, he frequents Ministry Road and
has observed Dr. Guthertz's efforts to keep the dead-end easement clean.
Mr. Tenorio states that he foresees no use for the lot in question by the
government since the area in question is to small therefore supports the
bill.

Carol J. Cozan, Ph.D., Professor Emerita
of Management, UOG and neighbor of Dr. Guthertz.

In Dr. Cozan's written testimony she supports Bill No. 165. Dr.
Cozan states she has witnessed the endless illegal dumping in front of
Dr. Guthertz's residence. She writes that the lot in question has been
and continues to neglected by the government. She feels that in selling
the lot to Dr. Guthertz, the lot will be maintained and kept
environmentally safe.

Lillian Chargualaf, resident near Ministry Road Mangilao.

In Mrs. Chargualafs written testimony she and her husband
support the intent of bill No. 165. She writes that she also has
witnessed Dr. Guthertz maintain the lot in question. In authorizing the
sell of the lot to Dr. Guthertz she will continue to keep the area clean
thus discouraging the continued illegal dumping upon the lot becoming
private proper.

Antoinette Sanford, resident of the Territory of Guam.

Mrs. Sanford who is a resident of Agana Heights presented oral
testimony to the Committee. Mrs. Sanford stated she is a good friend of
Dr. Guthertz and further supports the intent of Bill No. 165. She
supported Dr. Guthertz's efforts in maintaining the property in question
and Dr. Guthertz's good intention upon acquiring the property.



III. FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATION

Dr. Judith P. Guthertz, owner of Lot No. 8-1, Tract 139, Mangilao,
Guam seek the assistance of the office of Senator Angel L.G. Santos,
who is the Chairman of the Committee on Community, Housing and
Cultural Affairs.

Dr. Guthertz request permission from the people of the Territory of
Guam to purchase the Unused Right-of-Way Abutting Lot 8-1, Tract 139,
Mangilao, Guam.

Dr. Guthertz testified before the Committee that the lot in
question serves no use to people of the Territory of Guam since it is to
small to develop.

Dr. Guthertz testified before the Committee that she has been the
caretaker of the lot in question for the past two years, cleaning up illegal
dumping thus keeping the area environmentally safe.

It is the Committee's findings that the lot serves no future
purpose/needs of the government as evident in previous testimony
submitted to former Senator Edward D. Reyes, Chairman, Committee
Housing and Community Development.

Therefore the Committee on Community, Housing and Cultural
Affairs, hereby recommends passage of Bill No. 165, as amended by the
Committee.



NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
Committee on Community, Housing & Cultural

Affairs
Senator Angel L.G. Santos, Chairman

23rd Guam Legislature
Friday, March 10, 1995, 2:00 PM
Legislative Public Hearing Room

155 Hesler St., Agana
AGENDA

Bill No. 63, as corrected - An Act to Repeal Section Two of
Public Law 22-163, Relative to Repealing the Extension of that
Certain Lease by and Between the Government of Guam and John
and Virginia Bohn; by Senators . L.G. Santos, M.C. Charfauros,
V.C. Pangelinan, H.A. Cristobal, D. Parkinson.

Bill No. 158 - An Act to Repeal Section 12 of Public Law 22-72
Which Rezoned Lot No. 1, Block No. 1, Tract 152, Sinajana, from
R1 (One-Family Dwelling) to R2 (Multiple Dwelling); by A. L.G.
Santos.

Bill No. 165 - An Act to Authorize the Governor to Sell the
Unused Right-of-Way Abutting Lot No. 8-1, Tract 139, Mangilao,
Guam; by A. L.G. Santos

The Public is Invited to Participate



•
March 8, 1995

The Honorable Angel Santos
Chairperson, Committee on Housing and
Community Development
23rd Guam Legislature
Agana,Guam 96910

Dear Senator Santos:

It is with pleasure that I endorse Bill 165 which authorizes the sale
of the dead-end unused easement directly fronting the residence of
Dr. Judith Paulette Guthertz on Ministry Road in Mangilao.

For the last two years, I have personally seen Dr. Guthertz tirelessly
devote herself to cleaning and maintaining this small area. Despite
her efforts it is obvious that this is has been a losing battle for her.
Unknown persons continually dump trash and discard old appliances
and materials on this dead-end government plot. Despite the
hardship, Dr. Guthertz regularly picks up and removes the debris
herself and tries to keep the area as dean as possible.

There is no question that this small parcel covered by Bill 165 has
long been neglected by our government. If Dr. Guthertz is authorized
to purchase the parcel fronting her house she plans to beautify it
with greenery and tropical flowers to ensure that no future dumping
on the land occurs.

I would also like to share with you and your colleagues the fact that
Dr. Guthertz has been instrumental in improving the Ministry Road
area. She was recently successful in prodding PUAG and GTA to
repair long neglected water and cable lines in the neighborhood. She
is presently encouraging the Department of Public Works to do badly
needed road repairs on Ministry Road.

I am sure the Senators are aware of just how difficult it is to get
utility agencies to respond to community needs. Dr. Guthertz has
never given up hope in the regard and has managed to work closely



with these agencies to gamer their assistance for the welfare of the
neighborhood.

Thank you for introducing Bill 165, Senator Santos. It is of merit and
worthy of positive legislative action.

Sincere

Ione M. Wolf, Ed.D.
P.O. Box 1806
Agana, Guam 96910



HERBIE A. PEREZ

•

Senator Angel Santos
23rd Guam Legislature
Agana, Guam 96910

March 8, 1995 

^U

Dear Senator Santos,

My name is HERBIE A. PEREZ, a resident of the Territory of Guam.
,•

Senator Santos, I am in full suppok of Billr4165 which would authorize
Dr. Judi Guthertz to purchase the dead-end abandoned easement fronting
her house on Ministry Road. Dr. Guthertz have been encountering
uncontrolled illegal dumping in front of her house during these past two
(2) years which	 is very much unsanitary and health hazard. 	 Dr.
Guthertz put time	 from her busy schedule to clean up the area. I 	 feel
that Dr. Guthertz	 should be granted the authorization to purchase the
small parcel of lot consisting at about 250 squate meters.

I know Dr. Guthertz is a sincere and honest person who cares about her
community. She has done a lot to try to clean-up the Ministry Road over
the past two (2) years. Bill #165 will finally allow her the opportunity to
keep the area in front of her house free of unwanted debris and to also
beautify this small plot on a permanent basis.

Thank you Senator Santos for taking the initiative to introduce Bill #165.
It truly merits	 Legislative support.

Sincerely,
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March 8, 1995

Senator Angel Santos
23rd Guam Legislature
Agana, Guam 96910

Dear Senator Santos:

My name is ROLAND L.G. TAIMANGLO. I am the former owner of House
#159 on Ministry Road, which has since been owned by Dr. Judi Guthertz
for the past two years.

The purpose of this letter is to support Bill` #165% which would authorize
Dr. Guthertz to purchase the dead end abandoned easement fronting her
house on Ministry Road.

During the period in which I owned this house, I also had deal with the
same problem that Dr. Guthertz has been encountering in front of her
house during this past two years: uncontrolled illegal dumping. As a
matter of fact it was for this and related reasons that I finally decided to
sell my house and relocate my family elsewhere.

The dead-end abandoned easement fronting Dr. Guthertz house abuts the
back fence of University Gardens Condominium. It really is a dead-end
and for this reason is an attractive place to abandon junk cars, old
appliances and othe debris.

At one time, I also attempted to purchase this small parcel consisting of
about 250 square meters from the government. But unfortunately was
unable to do so at this time.

I know Dr. Guthertz is a sincere and honest person who cares about her
community. She has done a lot to try to clean-up the Ministry Road over
the past two (2) years. Bill #165 will finally allow her the opportunity to
keep the area in front of her house free of unwanted debris and to also
beautify this small plot on a permanent basis.

Thank you Senator Santos for taking the initiative to introduce Bill #165.
It truly merits Legislative support.

Sincerely,

ROLAND L.G. TAIMANGLO



March 3. 199E,

Senator An gel Santos
:3rd Guam Legislature
Agana, Guam	 '.;6910

-,ear	 :pantos:

'-1y name is Ray Tenorio. : am a student at the University of Guam
and the =rent President fs:f the Student Body Association and
frequentl7 have occasion to use and visit facilities located onhav

 in Mangi l ao. 7 wou l d l i ke to express my support of

As a frequent ,.iser and visitor to Ministry Road, I have observed
numerous efforts by Dr. Guthertz to help improve this street. In
particular. she has cleaned and maintained the government easement
fronting her house. Among one of the problems that badly affects
her street is the uncontrolled dumping that has gone on in front of
Dr. :*6thertz" house. There are people who dump all types of
materials there. But diligently and devotedly -- and, I might add,
with potential danger to herself -- Dr. Guthertz has continued to
clean up this area.

think it would be a	 good idea for Dr. Guthertz to be able to
ilur::hase	 the	 government easement fronting her house in order to
',,eep the area maintained.

This small land area seems to be neglected by the government and
has ni future	 since it abuts the backwall of University
3ardens	 ric.iiminium. Bill 165 will finally provide for a long-term
oluri7n	 to	 the :lumping problem in front of Dr. Guthertz"

Sincerely yours.



CAROL J. COZAN 111
P.O. BOX 24228

GMF, GUAM 96921
PHONE/FAX: (671) 734-4701

March 7, 1995

The Honorable Angel Santos, Chairperson
Committee on Housing and Community Development
23rd Guam Legislature
Agana, Guam 96910

Dear Senator Santos:

As a resident of Mangilao and a neighbor of Judith Guthertz, it
is with pleasure that I provide this written testimony in
support of Bill 165.

It has been obvious to me for many years that our government is
often unable to give proper care and attention to the needs of
our community. The small dead-end easement fronting Dr.
Guthertz' house in Mangilao has never been adequately maintained
by our government. For years I observed Roland Taimanglo, the
former owner of Judi's house, maintain this area to try and stop
the endless dumping of debris.

Since assuming ownership of this house, Judi has had to deal
with the same problem, which seems to have increased in
intensity. She is the only person on Ministry Road directly
impacted by this "dumping" situation because the dead-end
easement directly fronts her house. I believe that Bill 165 is
appropriate and will finally provide a permanent solution to
this unfortunate circumstance.

I would like to point out that Judi has done many good things to
try and improve Ministry Road in Mangilao for her neighbors.
She was able to get PUAG to repair broken water lines on the
street that had been neglected for many years. She has also
made some progress to get the road itself repaired.

Bill 165 is a good Bill and it will allow Judi to finally have
some control over a problem that has impacted her for some time
now.

Sincerely,

Carol J. Cozan, Ph.D.
Professor Emerita of
Management, UOG



Very truly yours,

M . LILLIAN
P.O. Box 234
Agana, Guam 96910

•	 •
Senator Angel Santos
Chairman
Committee on Housing and

Community Development
23rd Guam Legislature
Agana, Guam	 96910

Dear Senator Santos:

My name is Lillian R. Chargualaf. My husband Tommy and I are
homeowners in the Ministry Road near the University of Guam
campus. Together with our Children, we have lived in this area
for approximately seventeen (17) years.

Judith Guthertz is a neighbor of ours who lives at the house at
the end of Ministry Road. For many years now our neighborhood
has experienced a lack of government assistance in maintaining
our utilities and roads to a reliable level. In addition,
transient apartment residents in the area have contributed to
uncontrolled littering and dumping in the area, particularly on a
small deadened easement which directly fronts Dr. Guthertz's
house. For the last two years, I have personally observed the
efforts of Dr. Guthertz to try and maintain this area. She cuts,
mows and hauls away all kinds of junk people dump on this parcel
on a weekly basis - at her own time and expense. She has also
been a good neighbor to others living on Ministry Road. She has
persuaded PUAG to repair broken water pipes and is also making
some progress in getting the road repaired after years of
neglect.

My family and I strongly support Bill 165.
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TWENTY-TH1RD GUAM LEGIS TURE
1995 (FIRST) Regular Sessil, 

Bill No /‘'.5'

Introduced by    A.L.G. Santos

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE GOVERNOR TO SELL THE
UNUSED RIGHT-OF-WAY ABUTTING LOT NO. 8-1, TRACT 139,
MANGILAO, GUAM.

	

I	 BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE TERRITORY OF GUAM:

	

2	 Section 1. Legislative statement. Judith Paulette Guthertz is the owner of Lot No. 8-

3 2, Tract 139, Mangilao, Guam, otherwise known as "House Number 159, Ministry Road,

4 Mangilao". Her house abuts a documented forty-foot wide government of Guam right-of-

5 way that terminates at a dead-end along the extension of her northern boundary line and

6 the back wall/fence of the University Gardens conodominium complex.

	

7	 Ever since Ms. Guthertz acquired Lot 8-1, the dead-end portion of the documented

8 government of Guam right-of-way has been in dire neglect of any kind of maintenance

9 from any government agency. There is no apparent utility line visible of any kind - power,

10 telephone, water or sewer - within the bounds of the extension of the northerly and

11 southerly lines of the documented 40 foot wide right-of-way. In order to prevent the

12 continuation of illegal dumping by some irresponsible persons in this area, Ms. Guthertz

13 has taken it upon herself to regularly clean, maintain and mow the entire dead-end right-of-

14 way area abutting her property line.

	

15	 Ms. Guthertz has requested the Guam Legislature's assistance to purchase the

16 abandoned and documented 40 foot wide dead-end right-of-way in order to properly

17 maintain and beautify the area which surrounds her residence. The Legislature is willing to

18 facilitate sale of this easement which has no apparent current or future utility to the

– 19 government or to any other residents of the area other than Ms. Guthertz.



1	 Section 2. Sale of overnment land authorized. The Governor of Guam is hereby

2 authorized to enter into	 following land transaction with	 Judith Paulette Guthertz:

3	 a) the Governor is authorized to sell at fair market value the unused public right-of-

4_ way-abutting—,--	 _

5	 b) the cost of all appraisals, surveys, map preparation or any other costs related to the

6 above land sale shall be paid by Ms. Judith Paulette Guthertz. All surveys and appraisals

7 required for the land sale herein shall be done by registered land surveyor and appraisers

8 and shall be subject to the approval of the Director of Land Management. In conducting

9 the survey, the surveyor shall install permanent concrete monuments at all points.

10	 Section 3. Proceeds of land sale to be deposited in Chamorro Home Loan Fund.

11 All proceeds from the sale of land authorized in Section 2 above shall be promptly

12 deposited in the Chamorro Land Trust Commission's Chamorro Home Loan Fund.



TWENTY-THIRD GUAM LEGISLATURE
1995 (FIRST) Regular Sessi.

Bill No ./..r       

A.L.G. Santos -        Introduced by--    

c.n

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE GOVERNOR TO SELL THE
UNUSED RIGHT-OF-WAY ABUTTING LOT NO. 8-1, TRACT 139,
MANGILAO, GUAM.

	

I	 BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE TERRITORY OF GUAM:

	

2	 Section 1. Legislative statement. Judith Paulette Guthertz is the owner of Lot No. 8-

3 2, Tract 139, Mangilao, Guam, otherwise known as "House Number 159, Ministry Road,

4 Mangilao". Her house abuts a documented forty-foot wide government of Guam right-of-

5 way that terminates at a dead-end along the extension of her northern boundary line and

6 the back wall/fence of the University Gardens conodominium complex.

	

7	 Ever since Ms. Guthertz acquired Lot 8-1, the dead-end portion of the documented

8 government of Guam right-of-way has been in dire neglect of any kind of maintenance

9 from any government agency. There is no apparent utility line visible of any kind - power,

10 telephone, water or sewer - within the bounds of the extension of the northerly and

11 southerly lines of the documented 40 foot wide right-of-way. In order to prevent the

12 continuation of illegal dumping by some irresponsible persons in this area, Ms. Guthertz

13 has taken it upon herself to regularly clean, maintain and mow the entire dead-end right-of-

14 way area abutting her property line.

	

15	 Ms. Guthertz has requested the Guam Legislature's assistance to purchase the

16 abandoned and documented 40 foot wide dead-end right-of-way in order to properly

17 maintain and beautify the area which surrounds her residence. The Legislature is willing to

18 facilitate sale of this easement which has no apparent current or future utility to the

19 government or to any other residents of the area other than Ms. Guthertz.



1	 Section 2. Sale of government land authorized. The Governor of Guam is hereby

2 authorized to enter into tollowing land transaction with O. Judith Paulette Guthertz:

3	 a) the Governor is authorized to sell at fair market value the unused public right-of-

4 wayabutting:Loacitp4.9wManfia ualwr"-.----------------
5	 b) the cost of all appraisals, surveys, map preparation or any other costs related to the

6 above land sale shall be paid by Ms. Judith Paulette Guthertz. All surveys and appraisals

7 required for the land sale herein shall be done by registered land surveyor and appraisers

8 and shall be subject to the approval of the Director of Land Management. In conducting

9 the survey, the surveyor shall install permanent concrete monuments at all points.

10	 Section 3. Proceeds of land sale to be deposited in Chamorro Home Loan Fund.

11 All proceeds from the sale of land authorized in Section 2 above shall be promptly

12 deposited in the Chamorro Land Trust Commission's Chamorro Home Loan Fund.



TNTY-THIRD GUAM LEGISLPOIRE
1995 (FIRST) Regular Session

Bill No. 165
as amended by the Committee on
Community, Housing, and Cultural Affairs

Introduced by A.L.G. Santos

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE GOVERNOR TO SELL A
PORTION OF THE UNUSED RIGHT-OF-WAY ABUTTING LOT
NO. 8-1, TRACT 139, MANGILAO, GUAM.

	

1	 BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE TERRITORY OF GUAM:

	

2	 Section 1. Legislative statement. Judith Paulette Guthertz is the owner of Lot No. 8-

3 2, Tract 139, Mangilao, Guam, otherwise known as "House Number 159, Ministry Road,

4 Mangilao". Her house abuts a documented forty-foot wide government of Guam right-of-

5 way that terminates at a dead-end along the extension of her northern boundary line and

6 the back wall/fence of the University Gardens conodominium complex.

	

7	 Ever since Ms. Guthertz acquired Lot 8-1, the dead-end portion of the documented

8 government of Guam right-of-way has been in dire neglect of any kind of maintenance

9 from any government agency. There is no apparent utility line visible of any kind - power,

10 telephone, water or sewer - within the bounds of the extension of the northerly and

11 southerly lines of the documented 40 foot wide right-of-way. In order to prevent the

12 continuation of illegal dumping by some irresponsible persons in this area, Ms. Guthertz

13 has taken it upon herself to regularly clean, maintain and mow the entire dead-end right-of-

14 way area abutting her property line.

	

15	 Ms. Guthertz has requested the Guam Legislature's assistance to purchase the

16 abandoned and documented 40 foot wide dead-end right-of-way in order to properly

17 maintain and beautify the area which surrounds her residence. The Legislature is willing to



1 facilitate sale of this eilnent which has no apparent Art or future utility to the

2 government or to any other residents of the area other than Ms. Guthertz.

	

3	 The Legislature finds that the Cruz family owns the lot abutting the easement opposite

4 Ms. Guthertz's property and that it is only fair that they be given the opportunity to

5 purchase one-half of the easement, if they desire.

	

6	 Section 2. Sale of government land authorized. The Governor of Guam is hereby

7 authorized to enter into the following land transaction with Ms. Judith Paulette Guthertz:

	

8	 a) the Governor is authorized to sell at fair market value one-half of the unused public

9 right-of-way abutting Lot No. 8-1, Tract 139, Mangilao, Guam;

	

10	 b) the cost of all appraisals, surveys, map preparation or any other costs related to the

11 above land sale shall be paid by Ms. Judith Paulette Guthertz. All surveys and appraisals

12 required for the land sale herein shall be done by registered land surveyor and appraisers

13 and shall be subject to the approval of the Director of Land Management. In conducting

14 the survey, the surveyor shall install permanent concrete monuments at all points;

	

15	 c) Ms. Guthertz may not sell this portion of the easement for a period of ten (10) years

16 after she purchases it from the government of Guam; otherwise, the property shall revert

17 back to the government of Guam.

	

18	 Section 3. Proceeds of land sale to be deposited in Chamorro Home Loan Fund.

19 All proceeds from the sale of land authorized in Section 2 above shall be promptly

20 deposited in the Chamorro Land Trust Commission's Chamorro Home Loan Fund.
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DR. JUDITH PAULETTE GUTHERTZ

March 10, 1995

The Honorable Angel Santos
Chairman
Committee on Housing and

Community Development
Agana, Guam 96910

Dear Senator Santos,

The purpose of this letter is to support Bill 165: AN ACT TO
AUTHORIZE THE GOVERNOR TO SELL THE UNUSED RIGHT-OF-WAY
ABUTTING LOT NO.8-1, TRACT 139, MANGILAO, GUAM. I am the
owner of Lot No. 8-1.

The subject of the Bill is a deadend abandoned government easement
which abuts the front of my house (#159 Ministry Road, Mangilao)
and the back wall of University Gardens Condominium. There are no
utilities on this easement. The dead-end property consists of
approximately 267 square meters. For the past two years I have
personally been maintaining this small area at my own time and
expense because of uncontrolled dumping of debris by unknown
individuals on this parcel. No government organization has ever
bothered to clean or maintain this parcel, despite repeated requests
to do so. At this very moment, I am working with the Department of
Public Works to assist me in trying to improve this area by making
badly needed repairs to all of Ministry Road.

If passed into law, Bill 165 would authorize the undersigned the
opportunity to purchase the abandoned and documented dead-end
easement fronting my house at fair market value in order to put a
stop to the dumping and so that I can properly maintain and
beautify this area. I wish to point out that this area has no current or
future utility to the government or to any other residents on my
street because it only abuts my house and the back wall of

P.O. BOX 959	 AGANA, GUAM 96910
134-5833/9153



Sincerely yours,

JUDITH PAULETTE GL ERTZ

University Gardens Condominium. My house lies at the very end of
Ministry Road.

As provided for in Bill 165, two independent appraisals have already
been completed on the parcel described in Bill 165 and have been
provided to the Committee on Housing and Community Development.

I am very appreciative to the Chairperson and members of the
Committee on Housing and Community Development for introducing
Bill 165 and holding this hearing today. I shall anxiously look
forward to full legislative action on this Bill during the upcoming
legislative session.

Thank-you kindly for your time and consideration of this matter.
Your assistance is greatly appreciated.
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March 8, 1995

Senator Angel Santos
23rd Guam Legislature
Agana, Guam 96910

Dear Senator Santos:

My name is ROLAND L.G. TAIMANGLO. I am the former owner of House
#159 on Ministry Road, which has since been owned by Dr. Judi Cuthertz
for the past two years.

The purpose of this letter is to support Bill #165 which would authorize
Dr. Cuthertz to purchase the dead end abandoned easement fronting her
house on Ministry Road.

During the period in which I owned this house, I also had deal with the
same problem that Dr. Guthertz has been encountering in front of her
house during this past two years: uncontrolled illegal dumping. As a
matter of fact it was for this and related reasons that I finally decided to
sell my house and relocate my family elsewhere.

The dead-end abandoned easement fronting Dr. Guthertz house abuts the
back fence of University Gardens Condominium. It really is a dead-end
and for this reason is an attractive place to abandon junk cars, old
appliances and othe debris.

At one time, I also attempted to purchase this small parcel consisting of
about 250 square meters from the government. But unfortunately was
unable to do so at this time.

I know Dr. Guthertz is a sincere and honest person who cares about her
community. She has done a lot to try to clean-up the Ministry Road over
the past two (2) years. Bill #165 will finally allow her the opportunity to
keep the area in front of her house free of unwanted debris and to also
beautify this small plot on a permanent basis.

Thank you Senator Santos for taking the initiative to introduce Bill #165.
It truly merits Legislative support.

Sincerely,

_AL..61:17:-:\v(
ROLAND L.G. TAIMANGLO



Very truly yours,

6?
MIS. LILLIAN	 RGU LAF
P.O. Box 234C1_.-
Agana, Guam 96910

Senator Angel Santos
Chairman
Committee on Housing and
Community Development

23rd Guam Legislature
Agana, Guam	 96910

Dear Senator Santos:

My name is Lillian R. Chargualaf. My husband Tommy and I are
homeowners in the Ministry Road near the University of Guam
campus. Together with our Children, we have lived in this area
for approximately seventeen (17) years.

Judith Guthertz is a neighbor of ours who lives at the house at
the end of Ministry Road. For many years now our neighborhood
has experienced a lack of government assistance in maintaining
our utilities and roads to a reliable level. In addition,
transient apartment residents in the area have contributed to
uncontrolled littering and dumping in the area, particularly on a
small deadened easement which directly fronts Dr. Guthertz's
house. For the last two years, I have personally observed the
efforts of Dr. Guthertz to try and maintain this area. She cuts,
mows and hauls away all kinds of junk people dump on this parcel
on a weekly basis - at her own time and expense. She has also
been a good neighbor to others living on Ministry Road. She has
persuaded PUAG to repair broken water pipes and is also making
some progress in getting the road repaired after years of
neglect.

My family and I strongly support Bill 165.



HERBIE A. PEREZ

March 8, 1995

Senator Angel Santos
23rd Guam Legislature
Agana, Guam 96910

Dear Senator Santos,

My name is HERBIE A. PEREZ, a resident of the Territory of Guam.

Senator Santos, I am In full support of Bill #165 which would authorize
Dr. Judi Guthertz to purchase the dead-end abandoned easement fronting
her house on Ministry Road. Dr. Guthertz have been encountering
uncontrolled Illegal dumping In front of her house during these past two
(2) years which is very much unsanitary and health hazard. Dr.
Guthertz put time from her busy schedule to clean up the area. I feel
that Dr. Guthertz should be granted the authorization to purchase the
small parcel of lot consisting at about 250 squate meters.

I know Dr. Guthertz is a sincere and honest person who cares about her
community. She has done a lot to try to clean-up the Ministry Road over
the past two (2) years. Bill #165 will finally allow her the opportunity to
keep the area in front of her house free of unwanted debris and to also
beautify this small plot on a permanent basis.

Thank you Senator Santos for taking the initiative to introduce Bill #165.
It truly merits	 Legislative support.



•
CAROL J. COZAN
P.O. BOX 24228

GMF, GUAM 96921
PHONE/FAX: (671) 734-4701

March 7, 1995

The Honorable Angel Santos, Chairperson
Committee on Housing and Community Development
23rd Guam Legislature
Agana, Guam 96910

Dear Senator Santos:

As a resident of Mangilao and a neighbor of Judith Guthertz, it
is with pleasure that I provide this written testimony in
support of Bill 165.

It has been obvious to me for many years that our government is
often unable to give proper care and attention to the needs of
our community. The small dead-end easement fronting Dr.
Guthertz' house in Mangilao has never been adequately maintained
by our government. For years I observed Roland Taimanglo, the
former owner of Judi's house, maintain this area to try and stop
the endless dumping of debris.

Since assuming ownership of this house, Judi has had to deal
with the same problem, which seems to have increased in
intensity. She is the only person on Ministry Road directly
impacted by this "dumping" situation because the dead-end
easement directly fronts her house. I believe that Bill 165 is
appropriate and will finally provide a permanent solution to
this unfortunate circumstance.

I would like to point out that Judi has done many good things to
try and improve Ministry Road in Mangilao for her neighbors.
She was able to get PUAG to repair broken water lines on the
street that had been neglected for many years. She has also
made some progress to get the road itself repaired.

Bill 165 is a good Bill and it will allow Judi to finally have
some control over a problem that has impacted her for some time
now.

Sincerely,

Carol J. Cozan, Ph.D.
Professor Emerita of
Management, UOG
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March 8, 1995

The Honorable Angel Santos
Chairperson, Committee on Housing and
Community Development
23rd Guam Legislature
Agana,Guam 96910

Dear Senator Santos:

It is with pleasure that I endorse Bill 165 which authorizes the sale
of the dead-end unused easement directly fronting the residence of
Dr. Judith Paulette Guthertz on Ministry Road in Mangilao.

For the last two years, I have personally seen Dr. Guthertz tirelessly
devote herself to cleaning and maintaining this small area. Despite
her efforts it is obvious that this is has been a losing battle for her.
Unknown persons continually dump trash and discard old appliances
and materials on this dead-end government plot. Despite the
hardship, Dr. Guthertz regularly picks up and removes the debris
herself and tries to keep the area as clean as possible.

There is no question that this small parcel covered by Bill 165 has
long been neglected by our government. If Dr. Guthertz is authorized
to purchase the parcel fronting her house she plans to beautify it
with greenery and tropical flowers to ensure that no future dumping
on the land occurs.

I would also like to share with you and your colleagues the fact that
Dr. Guthertz has been instrumental in improving the Ministry Road
area. She was recently successful in prodding PUAG and GTA to
repair long neglected water and cable lines in the neighborhood. She
is presently encouraging the Department of Public Works to do badly
needed road repairs on Ministry Road.

I am sure the Senators are aware of just how difficult it is to get
utility agencies to respond to community needs. Dr. Guthertz has
never given up hope in the regard and has managed to work closely



with these agencies to garner their assistance for the welfare of the
neighborhood.

Thank you for introducing Bill 165, Senator Santos. It is of merit and
worthy of positive legislative action.

Ione M. Wolf, Ed.D.
P.O. Box 1806
Agana, Guam 96910
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Senator Angel L.G. Santos
Chairman, Committee on Community,

Housing, and Cultural Affairs
23rd Guam Legislature

April 6, 1995, 1995

Speaker Don Parkinson
Twenty-Third Guam Legislature
155 Hesler Street
Agana, Guam 96910

Dear Mr. Speaker:

The Committee on Community, Housing, and Cultural Affairs, to which was re-referred Bill No. 165, has
had the matter under consideration and hereby reports back to the Legislature with its recommendation TO
DO PASS Bill No. 165, as amended on the floor- An Act to Sell a Portion of the Unused Right-of-Way
Abutting Lot 8-1, Tract 139, Mangilao, Guam.

Bill 165 was initially reported out on March 14, 1995 and the information contained in that Report is still
current and made available to the Senators during the 2nd reading discussion on the original Bill by the full
body at yesterday's Session. Amendments to the original Bill were made on the floor during the March 16,
1995 session day, which are acknowledged here, and a third appraisal was requested by the body, which
Ms. Guthertz was able to secure and which is part of this Report. As Chairman, I request that this
additional report be appended to the original Report.

The voting record is as follows:

TO PASS

NOT TO PASS

ABSTAIN

INACTIVE FILE

The Committee Report and supporting documents, including a copy of the third appraisal, as required by
the Legislature during yesterday's discussion on the matter, are attached.

c
ANGEL L.G. SANTOS
attachments

Commonwealth Pa'gol

324 West Soledad Avenue, Suite 202, Agana, GUAM 96910 • Tel: (671) 472-3586-7 • Fax (671) 477-4482



SANTO , Angel L.G., Chairman

di-

LEON G r RER 0,

PANGELINAN, Vicente C.

-C7

LEON GUERRERO, Carlotta

LAMORENA V,

Commonwealth Pa'go

COMMITTEE ON COMMUNITY, HOUSING, AND CULTURAL AFFAIRS
23rd Guam Legislature

VOTING RECORD
Bill No. 165, as amended on the floor - An Act to Sell a Portion of the Unused Right-of-
Way Abutting Lot 8-1, Tract 139, Mangilao, Guam.

TO	 NOT TO	 INACTIVE
PASS	 PASS	 ABSTAIN	 FILE

ADA Thomas C.

CRISTOBAL, Hope A.

NSON, Ted S.

324 West Soledad Avenue, Suite 202, Agana, GUAM 96910 • Tel: (671) 472-3586-7 • Fax (671) 477-4482



Ufisinan I TaoTao Tano'

Senator Angel L.G. Santos
Chairman, Committee on Community,

Housing, and Cultural Affairs
23rd Guam Legislature

April 6, 1995

MEMORANDUM

TO:	 Members

FROM:	 Chairman

SUBJECT: Committee Report on Bill No. 165, as amended on the floor - An Act to Sell
a Portion of the Unused Right-of-Way Abutting Lot 8-1, Tract 139, Mangilao,
Guam.

Transmitted herewith for your consideration and action is our Committee Report on the
subject matter. As you know, Bill 165 was amended on the floor during the March 16, 1995
session day and a third appraisal was requested by the body. The appraisal is part of this
Report.

Please indicate your choice on the attached VOTING RECORD.

Your attention and cooperation in this matter are greatly appreciated.

ANGEL L.G. SANTOS
attachments

Commonwealth Pa'go!

324 West Soledad Avenue, Suite 202, Agana, GUAM 96910 • Tel: (671) 472-3586-7 • Fax (671) 477-4482



COMMITTEE C' T COMMUNITY, WWSING, AND

CULTURAL AFFAIRS

Twenty-Third Guam Legislature

ADDITIONAL REPORT
on

Bill No. 165, as amended on the floor
An Act to Sell a Portion of the Unused Right-
of-Way Abutting Lot 8-1, Tract 139,
Mangilao, Guam.

March 17, 1995



•
Bill No. 165 was reported out by the Committee on Community, Housing, and Cultural
Affairs on March 14, 1995. It was placed on second reading for discussion by the full
Legislature on March 16, 1995. After the matter was discussed at length, amendments to the
Bill were passed on the floor. Those amendments are incorporated in the version of Bill 165
which is the subject of this Report. A motion calling for a third appraisal, beside the two
already prepared and made part of the initial Committee Report, duly passed. That third
appraisal was commissioned by Ms. Guthertz and appended to this Report.

Having fulfilled the request by the full body, the Committee on Community, Housing, and
Cultural Affairs wishes to report back with its recommendation TO DO PASS Bill No. 165,
as amended on the floor.



TWENTY-THIRD GUAM LEGISLATURE
1995 (FIRST) Regular Session

Bill No. 165
As amended on the floor
3/16/95

Introduced by:	 A. L. G. Santos
T. S. Nelson

.

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE GOVERNOR TO SELL A
PORTION OF THE UNUSED RIGHT-OF-WAY
ABUTTING LOT NO. 8-1, TRACT 139, MANGILAO,
GUAM.

1	 BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE TERRITORY OF GUAM:

2	 Section 1. Legislative findings. Judith Paulette Guthertz is the owner

3 of Lot No. 8 2 Lot No. 8-1, Tract 139, Mangilao, Guam, otherwise known as

4 "House Number 159, Ministry Road, Mangilao". Her house abuts a

5 documented forty feet-wide government of Guam right-of-way that

6 terminates at a dead-end along the extension of her northern boundary line

7 and the back wall/fence of the University Gardens condominium complex.

8	 Ever since Ms. Guthertz acquired Lot 8-1, the dead-end portion of the

9 documented government of Guam right-of-way has been in dire neglect of

10 any kind of maintenance from any government agency. There is no apparent

11 utility line visible of any kind - power, telephone, water, or sewer - within the

12 bounds of the extension of the northerly and southerly lines of the

13 documented forty feet-wide right-of-way. In order to prevent the

14 continuation of illegal dumping by some irresponsible persons in this area,

1



1 Ms. Guthertz has taken it upon herself to regularly clean, maintain, and mow

2 the entire dead-end, right-of-way area abutting her property line.

	

3	 Ms. Guthertz has requested the Guam Legislature's assistance to

4 purchase the abandoned and documented forty feet-wide dead-end portion

5 of the right-of-way in order to properly maintain and beautify the are which

6 surrounds her residence. The Legislature is willing to facilitate sale of this

7 easement which has no apparent current or future utility to the government

8 or to any other residents of the area other than Ms. Guthertz.

	

9	 The Legislature finds that the Cruz family owns the lot abutting the

10 easement opposite Ms. Guthertz's property and that it is only fair that they

11 be given the opportunity to purchase one-half of the easement, if they desire.

	

12	 Section 2. Sale of government land authorized. The Governor of

13 Guam is hereby authorized to enter into the following land transactions with

14 Ms. Judith Paulette Guthertz and with Mr. and Mrs. Alfred and Nina Cruz:

	

15	 a) the Governor is authorized to sell, at fair market value, one-half of

16 the unused public right-of-way abutting Lot No. 8-1, Tract 139, Mangilao,

17 Guam to Ms. Judith Paulette Guthertz; the Governor is also authorized to 

18 sell at fair market value, the other half of the unused public right-of-way to 

19 Mr. and Mrs. Alfred and Nina Cruz;

	

20	 b) in the event that either Ms. Guthertz or the Cruz' do not submit, 

21 within 365 days, all documents to the Department of Land Management

22 necessary to effectuate the sale as authorized in subsection (a), then the 

23 Governor shall be authorized to sell that party's half of the portion of the

24 easement described herein at fair market value to the other person or couple 

25 named in subsection (a). 

	

26	 b the cost of all appraisals, surveys, map preparation or any other

27 costs related to the above land sale shall be paid by Ms. Judith Paulette

2



1 Guthertz, and by Mr. and Mrs. Alfred and Nina Cruz. All surveys and

2 appraisals required for the land sale herein shall be done by registered land

3 surveyors and appraisers and shall be subject to the approval of the Director

4 of the Department of Land Management. In conducting the survey, the

5 surveyor shall install permanent concrete monuments at all points;

	

6	 e d) Ms. Guthertz and Mr. and Mrs. Alfred and Nina Cruz may not sell

7 their respective this portion of the easement for a period of ten (10) years

8 after she purchases it their purchase of the easement from the government of

9 Guam; otherwise the property shall revert back to the government of Guam.

	

10	 Section 3. Proceeds of land sale to be deposited in Chamorro Home

11 Loan Fund. All proceeds from the sale of land authorized in Section 2 above

12 shall be promptly deposited in the Chamorro Land Trust Commission's

13 Chamorro Home Loan Fund.

3
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DR. JUDITH PAULETTE GUTHERTZ

The Honorable Angel Santos
Chairperson
Committee on Housing, Community

Development and Cultural Affairs
23rd Guam Legislature
Agana, Guam 96910

Dear Senator Santos:

March 17, 1995

During the discussion of Bill 165 at the Legislative session yesterday
afternoon, Senator Anthony Blaz requested that an additional
independent appraisal be conducted on the deadend government
easement directly fronting my home in Mangilao, Guam which has
been the site of illegal dumping over the past two years.

Upon officially being informed of this request by your office, I
immediately arranged for a third appraisal.

I am pleased to transmit this additional appraisal to you and to all
members of the 23rd Guam Legislature

Thankyou kindly for your assistance.

UDIT PAULETTE GUTHERTZ

cc: All Senators

P.O. BOX 959	 AGANA, GUAM 96910
(671) 734-2388/4110



$425.00

$125.00

46671:Tii

Appraisal Fee

Rush Fee

Total:

Appraisal Report Rec'd

Date:

• C. R. Cochran, CREARA, SCPA
Guam Liceirms=iid. CA-94-001

Real Estate Appraiser, Broker & Consultant
297 West O'Brien Drive, Suite B

Agana, Guam 96910
Tel: (671) 472-2934 / (671) 477-2218

Date: March 17, 1995

To: Judith P. Guthertz

For: Judith P. Guthertz
Easement Adjacent to Lot No. 8-1
Tract 139
Mangilao, Guam 96923

Amount Charge:

certify that the above statement is correct and true
ind that payment therfore ;has not been received.

3y:     



COCHRAN REALTY

PROPERTY LOCATED AT:

Easement Adjacent to Lot No. 8-1, Tract 139
Mangilao, Guam 96923

FOR:

Judith P. Gutherti

159 Ministry Road

AS OF:

March 16, 1995

BY:

C.R. Cochran, CREA, CCRA

This form was reproduced by United Systems Software Company (800) 909-8727



LAND APPRAISAL REPORT
COCHRAN	

	 Census Tract  NiA 
N REALTY	 BAR167 

Borrower  Judith P. Guthertz	 	 Map

Property Address  Easement Adjacent to Lot No. 8-1, Tract 139 
ow Mangilao 	 County Mangilao	 	 State Guam	 	 zip code  96923 
Legal Description  Portion of 40' wide Roadway under Document No. 649369 
Sale Price • N/A 	 Date of Sale  N/A 	 Loan Term  N/A	 	 yrs. Property Rights Appraised la Fee q Leasehold l:=1DeMinimus PUD

Actual Real Estate Taxes •  None	 	 lyr.) Loan charges to be paid by seller $ N/A 	 Other sales concessions None 
2 LenderIClient  Judith P. Guthertz 	 Address  159 Ministry Road	 Mangilao, Guam 

Occupant  Raw Land 	 Appraiser  C.R. Cochran	 	 Instructions to Appraiser  Estimate Fair Market Value 
for purchase of property from the Government of Guam.

Location 	 Li Urban
Built Up 	 	 	  Over 76%
Growth Rate 	 q Fully Developed	 q Rapid
Property Values	 Increasing
Demand/Supply	 IIIII Shortage............... -- 	
Marketing Time 	 q Under 3 Mai.

CI
0 Present Land Use	 5% 1 Family	 5% 2-4 Family	 5% Apts.

al

VA
VA
[—X.-13-6

1E25%

[XISteady

Suburban	 IIII
to 75%	 q

ill
Stable
In Balance	 q

Mos.	 Ell

15% Condo	 5%

Rural
Under 25%
Slow
Declining
Over Supply
over 6 Mos.

Commercial

Employment Stability 	
Convenience to Employment 	
Convenience to Shopping 	
Convenience to Schools 	
Adequacy of Public Transportation 	

Facilities 	Recreational Facilitie
Adequacy of Utilities 	
Property Compatibility 	rty
Protection from Detrimental Conditions

	 5

Good

NI
q

1.1

1111

Ell

Avg.	 Fair

71 q
M q
El E]
TO 1.1

71

X M

Poor

q

q

Ei
li

El
q

q

q

l 
III

x	 % Industrial 	 20% Vacant	 45% Schools 71 q
M
Ili
E
111

W
0.	 Change in Present Land Use	 [..._.	 Not Likely	 al Like1y1')	 11111Taking Place ('I
X
co	 I •] From	 To

q IT
IN 71

Sr
Z Predominant Occupancy	 q Owner	 Fil Tenant	 5% Vacant

:175 000

Police end Fire Protection 	 q FR1
General Appearance of Properties 	 	 I XI

q

Single Family Price Range	 $150,000t0,275	 000 Predominant Value
Single Family Age	 5  yrs. to 	 24  yrs.	 Predominant Aga
Comments including those factors, favorable or unfavorable, affecting marketability (e.g.
Guam, the Guam Community College and the George

16
Appeal to Market 	 q X .1 I.

yrs.

public parks, schools, view. noise) The	 University	 of
Washington High School are

situated within the neighborhood. All shopping, employment centers and major
medical facilities are within a 25 minute drive by auto during peak traffic.

Dimensions Estimated	 40.62'	 X 71.88'	 = 2,920+/- Sq.Ft.	 Sq. Ft. or Acres	 q Corner Lot

Zoning Classification Multiple Family Residential	 Present Improvements q Do El Do not conform to zoning regulations

Highest and Best Use	 [	 1Present Use DTIOther (specify) Combined	 with adjacent lot and developed as zoned.
Public	 Other (Describe/ OFF SITE IMPROVEMENTS

Street Access	 lT1C  Public q Private

Surface COral

Topo Level
Electricity

W Gas
t W ater4,0	 .ater

San. Sewer
-

El
qn

Size Small
Shape Irregular

Maintenance	 n Public MI Private View Perimeter
FM
15

il Storm Sewer	 q Curb/Gutter Drainage Adequate
Underground Elec. & Tel, MI Sidewalk	 EX1 Street Lights is the property located in a HUD Identified Special Flood Hazard Art& [X1Nc Li Yes

Comments (favorable or unfavorable including any apparent adverse easements, encroachments
property is a 40' wide, dead end public access

or other adverse conditions) The	 subject
easement that is not required

for access to any of the surrounding properties.

Tn. undersigned has recited three recent sales of properties most similar and proximate to subj ect and has considered these in the market analysis	 The description includes a doter
adjustment, reflecting market reaction to those dams of significant variation between the sub j ect and comparable properties. If a significant dam in the comparable property is superior to.
or minim favorable than, the subject property, a minus I - I adjustment is made thus reducing the indicated value of subject; if • significant item lit the comparable is inferior to, or less .
favorable than, the sub j ect property, a plus 1+1 ad justment is made thus. increasing the indicated valve of the sub j ect.

ITEM SUBJECT PROPERTY COMPARABLE NO. 1 COMPARABLE NO 2 COMPARABLE NO. 3

Ministry Road
Address Mangilao,Guam

Lot No. 2282-18-2
Mangilao, Guam

Lot 2322-NEW-3
Mangilao, Guam

L10061-19-2-R1
Dededo, Guam

Proximity to Subject .7 Mile .5 Miles 7 Miles
Sales Price S	 N/A $	 60,000 $	 60,000 S	 80,000

7.74Sin Price	 S.Ft676 $	 .00 6.37 S	 7.30
JData Source Client M.L.S. M.L.S. M.L.S.
Z Date of Sale and4
OE Time Adjustment

DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION • I-)	 $
Adjustment DESCRIPTION - HS

Adj ustment DESCRIPTION • I . F
Adjultimant

N/A 05/94 02/94 03/95
.ig0 Location

Y
StteiViewNe

Average Equal 	  Equal
7750sf

Equal 
109582920sf 5419sf

i Access Coral 2 Lane Asp -.50 2 Lane Asp -.50 Coral
Utilities All Public Wtr&Pwr +1.15 All Public All Public
Utility Fair Good -2.50 Good -2.50 Good -2.50

Sates or Financing
Concessions

Net Adj. 1Toteil]

1:::n+ i

5 Plus El Mime $	 -1.85
mv.	 m,.$	 - 3 .00 El Prui F1(  ,,,,-.	 -2.50

Indicated Value
of Subject t	 4.52 4.74 S	 4.8u

Reference  Mangilao

z
‹
0

U

Comments on Marks Date See Attached Addendum.

Comments and Conditions of Appraisal  Subject to the attached certification and limiting
conditions. This is a summary appraisal report.

Final Reconciliation 	 See Attached Certification and limiting conditions.

ESTIMATE THE MARKET VALUE, AS DEFINED, OF SUBJECT PROPERTY AS OF March 16 19 95 to be s 13,700.00    

Appreleer(S)C,„ R, 
C.R. C	 an, CREA, CCRA

Certified _Appraiser Lic. CA-94-001Certification/License 0 Guan

Review Appraiser (II applicable)

7 Did 7 Did Not Physically Inspect Property
12/82	 This form was reproduced by United Systems Software Company (BOO) 989-8727



Borrower/Client	 Judith P. Guthertz

Address Easement Adjacent to Lot No. 8-1, Tract 139

City	 Mangilao County	 Mangilao State	 Guam Zip Code	 9692.3    

Lender/Client	 Judith P. Guthertz

SCOPE OF THE APPRAISAL

In collecting data to support the valuation derived by this
report, office files were screened, property transactions were
researched at the Department of Land Management and interviews
were conducted with other appraisers, real estate brokers and
interviews were conducted with buyers and sellers, where
practical, for verification purposes.

COMMENTS ON MARKET DATA

The subject property is designated as a Roadway and is
surrounded by properties that are zoned for multiple family
residential use. The subject property is very small and there
were no sales of properties with multiple family zoning that is
close in size to the subject. Considering this, three sales of
larger properties with multiple family zoning have been drawn
from the market for use in the Sales Comparison Approach of this
report. Sales 1 & 2 are older sales from the subject's market
area and Sale No. 3 is a recent transaction from another area
with similar market appeal. The market has been slow island wide
and the selected sales were chosen because they have been
determined to be the most suitable comparables available.

Sale No. 1 is situated to the northeast of the subject and just
south of Route No. 15. This property is serviced by an asphalt
paved road and has been given a minus adjustment to bring it in
line with the subject for this factor. This property does not
have access to a public sewer and has been adjusted upward to
bring it on a par with the subject. This property is of a
suitable size to be developed with in the limits of its zoning
and has been determined to have superior utility.

Sale No. 2 is to the north of the subject and has been given a
minus adjustment for its superior access. This property can be
fully developed under its zoning and a minus adjustment has been
applied for utility.

Sale No. 3 located in Dededo, across from the Finegayan Naval
Communications Station. This area is considered to have equal
market appeal for properties with multiple family zoning.
This property is of sufficient size to be fully developed under
multiple family zoning and has been adjusted downward to bring
it in line with the subject which has inferior utility.

All three sales selected are considered representative of
current market trends. Before adjustments, the selected sales
had a range from $6.37 to $7.74 per square foot. After adjusting
the sales to the subject for those factors that carry the most
weight in the local market, the adjusted value range is from
$4.52 to $4.80 per square foot. Considering all factors, it is
my opinion, the mean of the adjusted value range best represents
a Fair Market Value Estimate by the Sales Comparison Approach at
$4.69 per square foot, or, $4.69 X 2,920+/- Square Feet =
$13,695.00.

FINAL RECONCILIATION COMMENTS

The Cost Approach does not apply to land only appraisals. There
were no current, verifiable leases found on comparable
properties from the subject's market area to support a valuation
by the Income Approach and this approach has not been employed
in this report. The Market Approach reflects buyer/seller
reactions to the market and carries total weight in this report
at $13,695.00, say:

This form was reproduced by United Systems Software Company (800) 889-8727



j	

THIRTEEN THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED DOLLARS

(***$13,700.00***)

HIGHEST AND BEST USE

Each property lends itself to its Highest and Best Use by virtue
of its size, shape, topography, geographical location and its
surroundings. Highest and Best Use is defined by the the
"Encyclopedia of Real Estate Appraising" as:

That reasonable and probable use that will
support the highest present value 	 as of
the effective date of the appraisal.

Alternatively, that use, from among reasonably
probable and legal uses, found to be physically
possible, appropriately supported, financially
feasible, and which results in highest land use
value.

The subject property is a dead end roadway that has no practical
use as a public access easement. The estimated size of the
subject is very small and falls well below the minimum lot size
required for multiple family zoned properties under current
zoning laws. The most probable market for the subject property
would be adjacent land owners looking to increase the size of
their lots to increase the density under multiple family zoning.
Therefore, it is my opinion, the Highest and Best Use for the
subject would be to combine it with an adjacent property.

This form was reproduced by United Systems Software Company (BOO) 989-9727



  

SUBJECT PHOTOGRAPH ADpENDI 1 isItY 
6°"weriC l iont Judith P. Guthertz                     

Address Easement Adjacent to Lot No. 8-1, Tract 139       

City Mangilau	 County mangilao	 State Guam Zip Code 96923            
Lender/Client Judith P. Guthertz             

FRONT OF
SUBJECT PROPERTY

REAR OF
SUBJECT PROPERTY

STREET SCENE    

This form woe reproduced by United Systems Software Company (800) 989-8727     



	 0	 PLAT MAP
o rrovver/Client	 Judith P. Guthertz

Easement Adjacent to Lot No. 8-1, Tract 139

Lender/Client	 Judith P. Guthertz
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Guam Zip Code 96923

Address	 Easement Adjacent to Lot NO. 8-1, Tract 139 

City	 Mangilao	 County Mangilao	 State

Lender/Client Judith P. Guthertz

Borrower/Client Judith P. Guthe z

LOCATION MAP
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State	 Guam Zip Code	 96923
City	 Mangilao County	 mangilao

lik Area / Zoning'Map

Borrower/Client 	 _Judith P. Guthertz

Address	 Easement Adjacent to Lot No. 84, Tract 139

Le nder!Client	 Judith P. Guthertz
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Soaower/Client Judith P. Guthertz

State	 Guam Zip Code 96923City	 Mangilao County	 mangilao

AliA30

ABS

Are. oh 100•year Flood; base flood elevations and
flood hued futon not deteernMed.

AO Are. of 100-year anaflow flooding where deOthi
are between one ;if toil three (3) fee t;11, aerate deotnt
of inundation art ...ern, but no flood hazard factor,
are determined.

AN Atlas of 10-ra •yea0 0.1.1110). flooding when atoms
are between one (11 all three (3) feet; base flood
elevations are thh-rn, brot no naoo hazard faCnon
are deterrneud.

Al.., O f 1,90-1erar !tn.; bate flood eie•atons and
flood have: faesun //le i mined.
Are. of 100•vrar good to be Protected by flood
OtOtettron s n mu'. •:near eonstruCtion; bald flood
elevations trio 1..Mr . loran lotion not determined
Areas between	 Cl the /00-year hood and 300-
year flood. or cert.:., arw woiect to /00-Yea r flo o d.
fog r.ln	 rage de :h. t zst tOan one (1) (eot Or .ne,e
the ContrOautrni area is 41; than one iguare
mile;or treat O r tfetted by levees fromthe bale flood
(Medium shading)

V

VI . V)0

Areas of 100- year coastal flood oil, aeloC(ty (..aae
action); base flocd elevation. and flood hazard factors
not determined.

Are. of / flood 101.1 flood w,in • 
h
5 n 00,1, i waie

action); bate ood el vations and flood azard facto.
determined,

ZONE CZ

:5

FLOOD MAP

(SAN ANTONIO
19 _J )

ANDERSEN
AIR FORCE BASE

(COMMUNICATION ANNE

O

A DACA
ADACA
AKAI17‘
AS CH
AS CO
BLIND
CAMA
CAPIL.1
COLO.
COTPU
C R T R
CR ISO
EMMA
FA R F
HALA
JAL/M-
.

FIRM: 
PANEL NO: 660001 0075B
DATED: NOVEMBER 15, 1985

KEY TO MAP
200•Year Flood Boundary

100•Year Flood Boundary

Zone D eti en ttlont

100 .Year Flood Boundary	 -	 —

.300-Year Flood Boundary 	

Bass f bob Elevation Line
With FlovatiOn In Fee t • •

Bate Flood Elevation in Feet
Where Uniform Within ZOnt ••

El-evade/I Reference Mark	 RM7 X

Zone D Boundary 	

Abe., Mk	 •M1.5
•• Releeenoid to Use National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929

EXPLANATION OF ZONE DESIGNATIONS

EXPLANATION

C	 Areas of minimal flooding. (No shading/
O	 Areas of undetermined, but ...foie, flood haaaroa.

NOTES TO USER
Certain area not in the spoolal flood hazard are. lion. A and V
may a. protected by flood donor*, etra.0.101S,

This may is for flood insurance ourpotet only; it does not hoc.-
Hilly chow all area3 tubuict to flooding in Ina community Of

all olanlmetric features outside Meolt1 flood hazard areas

For tel(oining mat, p ato is. tee teberately Minted index To Map
Paned.

Coastal bate flood elevations a pp l y only landward of the thoraline
shown on th. map,

INITIAL IDENTIFICATION:
AUDVST 1.

FLOOD HAZARD BOUNDARY MAP REVISIONS:

35

.LAN
:ETA

/
CORTEN
TORRES

coal. Er!

too°

TORRES

..t..510,
E

.,TAN MAGA

0 Reef

PAGO BAY

A.

ZONE

A

FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP EFFECTIVE:
NOVl Mato 7{, 111$11

'L FIR i La t-r

WAS., NGTON
OF IVE

ZONE
B

33U

Taogam Point,'

7

ZONE B •

4 If
. 1WigE

r:r.•
• ZONE B :,;;;;:

513

IEL 981)

Address	 Easement Adjacent to Lot No. 8-1, Tract 139

Lender/Client	 Judith P. Guthertz
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State	 Guam

/./

Zip Code 96923
City	 Mangilao	 County	 mangilao

Comparable Map 

Borrower/Client	 Judith P. Guthertz

Address	 Easement Adjacent to Lot No. 8-1, Tract 139

Lender/Client	 Judith P. Guthertz
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Date 	 March 16, 1995
	

Appraiser C, k. 
C.R. Cochran, CREA, CCRA

DEF,'NITION OF MARKET VALUE: Th 	 st probable price which a property should brirWa competitive and open market under
all conditions requisite to a fair sale, the buyer and seller, each acting prudently, knowledgeably and assuming the price is not
affected by undue stimulus. Implicit in this definition is the consummation of a sale as of a specified date and the passing of title
from seller to buyer under conditions whereby: (1) buyer and seller are typically motivated; (2) both parties are well informed or
well advised, and each acting in what he considers his own best interest; (3) a reasonable time is allowed for exposure in the open
market; (4) payment is made in terms of cash in U.S. dollars or in terms of financial arrangements comparable thereto; (5) the price
represents the normal consideration for the property sold unaffected by special or creative financing or sales concessions • granted
by anyone associated with the sale.

• Adjustments to the comparables must be made for special or creative financing of sales concessions. No adjustments are
necessary for those costs which are normally paid by sellers as a result of tradition or law in a market area; these costs are readily
identifiable since the seller pays these costs in virtually all sales transactions. Special or creative adjustments can be made to the
comparable property by comparisons to financing terms offered by a third party institutional lender that is not already involved in
the property or transaction. Any adjustment should not be calculated on a mechanical dollar for dollar cost of the financing or
concession but the dollar amount of any adjustment should approximate the market's reaction to the financing or concessions
based on the appraiser's judgement.

CERTIFICATION AND STATEMENT OF LIMITING CONDITIONS

CERTIFICATION: The Appraiser certifies and agrees that:
1. The Appraiser has no present or contemplated future interest in the property appraised; and neither the employment to make

the appraisal, nor the compensation for it, is contingent upon the appraised value of the property.
2. The Appraiser has no personal interest in or bias with respect to the subject matter of the appraisal report or the participants to

the sale. The "Estimate of Market Value" in the appraisal report is not based in whole or in part upon the race, color, or national
origin of the prospective owners or occupants of the property appraised, or upon the race, color or national origin of the present
owners or occupants of the properties in the vicinity of the property appraised.

3. The Appraiser has personally inspected the property, both inside and out, and has made an exterior inspection of all comparable
sales listed in the report. To the best of the Appraiser's knowledge and belief, all statements and information in this report are true
and correct, and the Appraiser has not knowingly withheld any significant information.

4. All contingent and limiting conditions are contained herein (imposed by the terms of the assignment or by the undersigned
affecting the analyses, opinions, and conclusions contained in the report).

6. This appraisal report has been made in conformity with and is subject to the requirements of the Code of Professional Ethics
and Standards of Professional Conduct of the appraisal organizations with which the Appraiser is affiliated.

6. All conclusions and opinions concerning the real estate that are set forth in the appraisal report were prepared by the Appraiser
whose signature appears on the appraisal report, unless indicated as Review Appraiser. No change of any item in the appraisal
report shall be made by anyone other than the Appraiser, and the Appraiser shall have no responsibility for any such unauthorized -
change.

CONTINGENT AND LIMITING CONDITIONS: The certification of the Appraiser appearing in the appraisal report is subject to the
following conditions and to such other specific and limiting conditions as are set forth by the Appraiser in the report.

1. The Appraiser assumes no responsibility for matters of a legal nature affecting the property appraised or the title thereto, nor
does the Appraiser render any opinion as to the title, which is assumed to be good and marketable. The property is appraised as
though under responsible ownership.

2. Any sketch in the report may show approximate dimensions and is included to assist the reader in visualizing the property. The
Appraiser has made no survey of the property.

3. The Appraiser is not required to give testimony or appear in court because of having made the appraisal with reference to the
property in question, unless arrangements have been made previously made therefor.

4. Any distribution of the valuation in the report between land and improvements applies only under the existing program of
utilization. The separate valuations for land and building must not be used in conjunction with any other appraisal and are invalid if
so used.

5. The Appraiser assumes that there are no hidden or unapparent conditions of the property, subsoil, or structures, which would
render it more valuable or less valuable. The Appraiser assumes no responsibility for such conditions, or for engineering which
might be required to discover such factors.

6. Information, estimates, and opinions furnished to the Appraiser, and contained in the report, were obtained from sources
considered reliable and believed to be true and correct. However, no responsibility for accuracy of such items furnished the
Appraiser can be assumed by the Appraiser.

7. Disclosure of the contents of the appraisal report is governed by the Bylaws and Regulations of the professional appraisal
organizations with which the Appraiser is affiliated.

8. Neither all, nor any part of the content of the report, or copy thereof (including conclusions as to the property value, the
identity of the Appraiser, professional designations, reference to any professional appraisal organizations, or the firm with which
the Appraiser is connected), shall be used for any purposes by anyone but the client specified in the report, the borrower if
appraisal fee paid by same, approved financial institution, any department, agency, or instrumentality of the United States any
state or the District of Columbia, without the previous written consent of the Appraiser; nor shall it be conveyed by anyone to the
public through advertising, public relations, news, sales, or other media, without the written consent and approval of the Appraiser.

9. On all appraisals, subject to satisfactory completion, repairs, or alterations, the appraisal report and value conclusion are
contingent upon completion of the improvements in a workmanlike manner.

ENVIRONMENTAL DISCLAIMER: The value estimated is based on the assumption that the property is not negatively affected by the
existence of hazardous substances or detrimental environmental conditions unless otherwise stated in this report. The appraiser is not an
expert in the identification of hazardous substances or detrimental environmental conditions. The appraiser's routine inspection of and
inquiries about the subject property did not develop any information that indicated any apparent significant hazardous substances or
detrimental environmental conditions which would affect the property negatively unless otherwise stated in this report. It is possible that
tests and inspections made by a qualified hazardous substance and environmental expert would reveal the existence of hazardous
substances or detrimental environmental conditions on or around the property that would negatively affect its value.

ADDITIONAL CERTIFICATION: The appraiser further certifies and agrees that:
1. This appraisal conforms to the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice ("USPAP") adopted by the Appraisal Standards Board
of the Appraisal Foundation, except that the Departure Provision of the USPAP does not apply.
2. Their compensation is not contingent upon the reporting of a predetermined value or direction in value that favors the cause of the
client, the amount of the value estimate, the attainment of a stipulated result, or the occurrence of a subsequent event.
3. This appraisal assignment t..as not based	 a requested roinirnurn valuation, a specific valuation, or the approval of a loan.
Note: The environmental disclaimer or the additional certification are not approved or disapproved by Freddie Mac or Fannie Mae.

(

Freddie Mac	 Fame, Mae
Form 439 JUL 56	 This form was reproduced by United Systems Software Company 18001989-8727
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APPRAISAL REPORT

of

Stbject Adis:

Partial of a 40' Riotic Richt-of-bpi,
kurtin; Lot I. 8-1, Tract 139,
14rsicipplity of Mimi lap, Gesa

PREPARED FOR:

Ms. Judith Paulette atenertz

AS OF:

Mo.erter 10, 19%

i

PREPARED BY:

J.C. Concepcion and Associates

Suite 212, thicn Bark Building,
1% Herren tortes Averse,

lora, G GYM

MCS. 514,4440.4 TX 121411199-7711-3



Foe No. GUTHERT;

Ms. Judith P. GuthertzBorrower/Client

Property Address Portion of 8 40' Pub.ri-...."t-of-vay

City Mangilao	 czmingme stets Guam Zip Code	 96919

Lender Self

LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL & CERTIFICATIONS

PREPARED FOR: Ms. Judith Paulette Guthertz
Hse.# 159, Ministry Road,
Mangilao, Guam 96919

REFERENCE: Market Value Estimates of
Portion of a 40' wide public
Right-of-way, Mangilao, Guam

As requested, we have completed an appraisal on the above subject property. The report contains
our opinions, along with supporting data relative to the value selected.

Subject property is a portion of a 40 foot easement located in Mangilao, Guam. The property
contains an approximate land area of 267 square meters.

Subject property was inspected on November 10, 1994, which is the effective date of this report.

The value assigned to the property is subject to all limiting conditions and assumptions attached
herein, as of the date of this report, was:

THREE THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED DOLLARS
($3,300)

I CERTIFY THAT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF:

the statements of fact contained in this report are true and correct.
the reported analysis, opinions and conditions are only limited by the reported assumptions
and limiting conditions and are my personal, unbaised 'professional analysis, opinions and
conclusions.
I have no present or prospective interest in the property that is the subject of the report
and I have no personal interest or bias with respect to the parties involved.
my compensation is not contingent upon the reporting of a predetermined amount, value or
direction in value that favors the cause of the client, the amount of value estimate, the
attainment of a stipulated result, or the occurrence of a subsequent event.
my analysis, opinions and conclusions were developed, this report has been prepared, in
conformity with the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice.
I have made a personal inspection of the subject property that is stated in this report.
no one provided significant professional assistance to the person signing this report.

•

D.C. San Nicolas
License: Lk-94-010
Expires: October 31, 1996

Form FHS	
MCI, Richeramen. TX 7401111 12141 eee-77113
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Stets Guam 	 Zip Code 96919

Borrower/Client S	 ud	 the
Property Address Portion of 8 40' Pub . riseht of -way
city Hangilao 	 County none 
Lender Self 

ADJUSTMENT FACTOR ADDENDUM

Topography: A -2.5% adjustment to comparable #2, price per square meter, based .on the slight

slope of the comparable.

Potential Development: Based on the subject's size, a fair rating was given for the subject.

Sale #1; 5% of the price per square meter.

Sale #2; 10% of the price per square meter.

Sale #3; 5% of the price per square meter.

Usability: Since the subject's highest and best use is that of expansion of adjoining parcels

based on the the size limiting it's use, we allowed 20% as it's contribution to an

adjoining parcel. We then adjusted the remaining 80% from each comparable to best

reflect a propable trend.

Zoning: This adjustment applies only to sale #3. 10% of it's price per square meter was allowed

for the difference between a single family zoned parcel and a multi-family zoned

parcel.

Note: All adjustments are rounded to the nearest one-dollar.

MCS. likearlsan. TX 7Soet 12141111111-77113	 O./ICS fer% f+11



J BJECT PROPERTYI

File No. amezrz
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SUBJECT ADDRESS:

Portion of a 40'

Rb.ri -of -we,/
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J.C. Conceomen and Asseastet
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File No GL-n{:RT

Borrower/Client MS Judith P. Guthertz
Property Address Portion of a 40' Pub.ritzht-of-way
City Manzilao County None State Guam	 Zip Code 96919
Lender Self
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J.C.CONCEPCION & ASSOCIATES 

Client/Borrower: m s  J u d i 	 P_ G „ thert ,

Property Address:Portion of a 40' public Gce: e ua ameasement
Municipality:Mangilao
Lender:	 Self

Zip Code: 96919

ISLAND OF GUAM LOCATION MAP
Note:	 Highlited area represents the approximate location of the subject property.

Red line arrow denotes approximate location of the subject property .

I
111

File No. GT'THFF T Z
District: Mangilao
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Borrower/Cheat Ms . Judith P. Guthertz
—

Property Address Portion of a 40' Pub . rieht -of -wa y
City Mangilao County None State Guam Zip Code 96919
Lender Self

- -

• CA

ettenue l
Jum. .- 1•4

...,. ::....3:10rIte, 4,
'I'	 	 7' '	r

Fls.11	 '(4 I....n.a.smr‘1',..

. 	, 	 .j7i,rnol ,4 k 4k.N ‘t, 	 ic

	

_-. Lr'	 4-4 	 e	 	 .

p pa

,.
_....	 _,..,„-,,,,,,,4	 c., 	•,...t•- , '

 .• •	 .• ' r	 ''... ' b. . ,

	

ck,Aftnt .. '	 tie,	 it	 .  ,

',n .' ktal	 ct.e'.	 ,..:"	 ! - ;4i:.,,o..r.,+,

/ t 1	 	 C

tarn alan

.
C .

Z.7

•

m t0 ,/elk • • ,/

•gt,•"
o ∎ nt

./5

.7

• _

•otwi;to •.•
o.outn“, •Tonw	 e•n• ) ,7

0 A .0 S owe f s

.1,77

-	 •

	

`•	 • 	 1 EarrilD '6 . 	 B	 P IpDAT. • n11"5,

• I

cwrt	 .

7 rade4 *16:VI6P.'

1
ne

• 10

SI!

• 39

r /0,

Magvr, .*

j • itiil""!"1:

f:,	 akt
• ..SA

F oy
1̀1„;n•n

;';t3 Pago

/3

TA/a40. '

pint,
• 10

10”••n

' - V7777:,1 	,

Farr% MPI_

'400
• ,5

y.0
530

1.10
tOC

MCS. &Owasso, TX Tint (p14 ) S1111.77113



NE BO,

rd 	 \0	 ("0

21," 3 0

;ZONE I,
LEYANG

e

4

ZONE B

SAN ANTONIO
/1

tts. ASBECOILl

ZONE B

AI R Y
a l

141„....1*
tIRETA

n o,

:ATAN MAGA

KEY TO NUMBEI

Name	 1.0. No.
ADACAO AVENUE 	 4
ACIACAO AVENUE EXTENSION 	 20
AKAIDE STREET 	 30
AS CHENA PLACE 	 If
AS CONEJO IN, ACF 1r.
BLIND ROAD 	 22
CAMAC HO WAY 	 17
CAPILI STREET 	 S
COLONEL FAUNA LOOP 	 7
COTPUS STREET 	 31
CPT REYES WAY 	 IS
CRISOSTOMO vte4cE STREET 	 21
EMMAS STREET 	 34
FAR FAN STREET 	 34
HALAO PLACE 	
JALAGUAO WAY 	
LEON GUERRERO STREET 	 23
LIZAMA STREET 	
LUAYAO LANE 	 3

farm NPF MCS, Rotharlson. TX 711081 12 14 18115-7783

o	 s#

ANDERSEN
AIR FORCE BASE

(COMMUNICATION ANNEX)

„	 qie • e.e Pat.z,*11J1...17:11.e5

Fue Nc GUTFLEF:::

Borrower/Client MS.	 Judith P.	 Guthertz

Property_ Address Portion of a 40' Pub .right'-of -wa y

City ManRila0 County none Stele Guam 21p Cooe 96919
Lender Self



ZONE BSOD-YEAR FLOOD BOUNDARY

ICE-YEAR FLOOD BOUNDARY

AREAS OF 100-YEAR COASTAL FLOOD WITH vEL0477-n

A/-TIONI BASE FLOOD ELEVATION S AND FLOOD HAZARD FACTORS

NOT oCTEa..4INED

ZONE DES1ONATIONS

ZONE AS

V I -V30 AREAS OF tnn• 'et:A COASTAL FLOOD WTI/ vtLocrr! IN*

ACTION) BASE FLOOD ELEVATIONS AND FLOOD HAZARD FACTORS

NOT DETERMINED

RATIa

•M I.5

ELEVATION REFERENCE MARY

ZONE D BOUNDARY

RIVER MILE

ZONE	 EXPLANATION

A	 AREAS OF 100 - YEAR FLOOD USE FLOOD ELEVATIONS AND

AO

AH

Al-A30	 AREAS OF 100-YEAR FLOOD SASE FLOOD ELEVATIONS AND

A99 AREAS OF 100-YEAR FLOOD TO IE PROTECTED IT FLOOD

PROTECTION SYSTEM UNDER CONSTRUCTION: BASE FLOOD

ELEVATIONS AND FLOOD HAZARD FACTORS NOT DETERMINED.

FLOOD HAZARD FACTORS DETERMINED

AREAS OF 100-YEAR SHALLOW FLOODING WHERE DEPTHS

ARE BETWEEN ONE (i n AND THREE (s) FEET. BASE FLOOD

ELEVATIONS ARE SHOWN RUT NO FLOOD HAZARD FACTORS

ARE DETERMINED

KEY TO

ZONE A

LAO-YEAR FLOOD BOUNDARY

503-YEAR FLOOD BOUNDARY

BASE FLOOD ELEVATION LL NE

WTTH ELEVATION W FEET••

NOTES TO USER

CERTAIN AREAS NOT IN TICE SPECIAL FLOOD HAZARD ALFAS MANES A AND v)

—513— 	 MAY BE PROTECTED IT FLOOD CoNTsoL. STRUCTURES

BASE FLOOD ELEVATION IN FEET 	 (EL 917)

WHERE UNIFORM WI rHIN ZONE"

•.R.EFERENCED TO THE NATIONAL GEODETIC VERTICAL DATUM OP 1929

TITS MAP IS FOR FLOOD INSURANCE PURPOSES ONLY TT DOES NOT NECES-

SARILY SHOW ALL AREAS SUBJECT TO FLOODING IN TIE COmmUNFTy Oa

ALL PLANIMETRIC FEATURES OUTSIDE SPECIAL mom HAZARD AREAS

FOR ADJOINING MAP ►ANCLS. SEE SEPARATELY PRINTED INDICC TO MAP

PANELS

COASTAL RASE FLOOD ELEVATIONS APPLY ONLY LANDWARD OF THE SHORELINE

SHOWN ON THIS MAP.

EXPLANATION OF ZONE DESIGNATIONS

B	 AREAS BETWEEN LIMFTS OF THE ICO-YEAR FLOOD AND loo-

rtAR FLOOD: OR ZEIITAIN AA.z.As TO I 04-ri'AA FLOOD-

ING WITH AVERAGE DEPTHS LESS THAN ONE (II FOOT OR WHERE

THE CONTIHILTING DRAINAGE AREA IS LESS THAN ONE SQUARE

MILE OR AREAS P R OTECTED BY LEVEES FROM THE USE FLOOD

(MEDIUM SHADING;

C	 AREAS OF MINIMAL FLOODING /NO SIIADINGI

D	 AREAS OF UNDETERMINED, BUT POSSIBLE. FLOOD HAZARDS.

FLOOD HAZARD FACTORS NOT DETERMINED

AREAS OF 100- YEAR SHALLOW FLOODING WHERE DEPTHS

AAE BETWEEN ONE 111 AND THREE (5) FEET: AVERAGE DEPTHS

OF INUNDATION ARE SHOWN SLR NO FLOOD HAZARD FACTORS

ARE DETER MINED

INITIAL IDENTIFICATION:
AUGUST 8, 1978

FLOOD HAZARD BOUNDARY MAP REVISIONS:

FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP EFFECTIVE:
NOVEMBER 15, 1985

ZONE B

REFER TO TICE FLOOD INSURANCE SATZ MAP IFFECTTvz DATE

SHOWN ON THIS MAP TO DETERNIDal WIN ACTUARIAL. RATES APPLY TO

STRUCTURES IN ZONES WHERE ELEVATIONS OR DEPTHS HAVE REIN ESTAI-

LLSKED.

TO OCTERMINE IF FLOOD INSURANCE IS AVAILABLE IN THIS COMMUNITY,

CONTACT YOUR INSURAC AGENT. OR CALL THE NATIONAL FLOOD Nstra.Apice
PROOR.Am. AT (8001 4504130.
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Bo rrower/Client Ms. Judith P. Guthertz
Property Address Portion of a 40' Pub.rizht-of-way
Cit y Mangilao County None State Guam Zip Code 96919Lender Self
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State Guam	 Zip Code 96919

Borrower/Client Ms . Judith P. Guthertz 
Property Address Portion of a 40' Pub . rizht -of -way
City Mangilao	 County None
Lender Self
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File No. GUTHERTZ

DEFINITION OF MARKET UE: The most probable price which a prope y should bring in • competitive and open market

under all conditions requisite to a fair sale, the buyer and seller, each acting prudently. knowledgeably and assuming the pnce is not
effected by undue stimulus. Implicit in this definition is the consummation of a sale as of • specified date and the passing of title from
seller to buyer under conditions whereby: (1) buyer and seller are typically motivated: (2) both parties are well informed or well advised,
and each acting in what he considers his own bast interest; (3) a reasonable time is allowed for exposure in the open market; (4) pay-
ment is made in terms of cash in U. S. dollars or in terms of financial arrangements comparable thereto; and (5) the pnce represents
the normal consideration for the property sold unaffected by special or creative financing or sales concessions • granted by anyone as-

sociated with the sale.

• Adjustments to the comparables must be made for special or creative financing or sales concessions. No adjustments are necessary

for those costs which are normally paid by sellers as a result of tradition or law in a market area; these costs are readily identifiable

since the seller pays these costs in virtually all sales transactions. Special or creative financing adjustments can be made to the
comparable property by comparisons to financing terms offered by a third party institutional lender that is not already involved in the
property or transaction. Any adjustment should not be calculated on • mechanical dollar for dollar cost of the financing or concession,

but the dollar amount of any adjustment should approximate the market's reaction to the financing or concessions based on the app-

raiser's judgment.

STATEMENT OF LIMITING CONDITIONS AND APPRAISER'S CERTIFICATION

CONTINGENT AND LIMITING CONDITIONS: The appraiser's certification that appears in the appraisal report is subject to

the following conditions:

1. The appraiser will not be responsible for matters of a legal nature that affect either the property being appraised or the title to it. The
appraiser assumes that the title is good and marketable and, therefore, will not render any opinions about the title. The property is app-

raised on the basis of it being under responsible ownership.

2. The appraiser has provided a sketch in the appraisal report to show approximate dimensions of the improvements, and the sketch is
included only to assist the reader of the report in visualizing the property and understanding the appraiser's determination of its size.

3. The appraiser has examined the available flood maps that are provided by the Federal Emergency Management Agency for other data

sources) and has noted in the appraisal report whether the subject site is located in en identified Special Flood Hazard Area. Because

the appraiser is not a surveyor, he or she makes no guarantees, express or implied, regarding this determination.

4. The appraiser will not give testimony or appear in court because he or she made an appraisal of the property in question, unless
specific arrangements to do so have been made beforehand.

5. The appraiser has estimated the value of the land in the cost approach at its highest and best use and the improvements at their con-
tributory value. These separate valuations of the land and improvements must not be used in conjunction with any other appraisal and
are invalid if they are so used.

8. The appraiser has noted in the appraisal report any adverse conditions (such as. neeed repairs, depreciation, the presence of hazar-
dous wastes, toxic substances, etc.) observed during the inspection of the subject property or that he or she became aware of during
the normal research involved in performing the appraisal. Unless otherwise stated in the appraisal report, the appraiser has no know-
ledge of any hidden or unapparent conditions of the property or adverse environmental conditions (including the presence of hazardous
wastes, toxic substances, etc.) that would make the property more or less valuable, and has assumed that there are no such conditions
and makes no guarantees or warranties, express or implied, regarding the condition of the property. The appraiser will not be respon-
sible for any such conditions that do exist or for any engineering or testing that might be required to discover whether such conditions
exist. Because the appraiser is not an expert in the field of environmental hazards, the appraisal report must not be considered as an
environmental assessment of the property.

7. The appraiser obtained the information, estimates, and opinions that were expressed in the appraisal report from sources that he or
she considers to be reliable and believes them to be true and correct. The appraiser does not assume responsibility for the accuracy of
such items that were furnished by other parties.

8. The appraiser will not disclose the contents of the appraisal report except as provided for in the Uniform Standards of Professional
Appraisal Practice.

9. The appraiser has based his or her appraisal report and valuation conclusion for an appraisal that is subject to satisfactory comp-
letion, repairs, or alterations on the assumption that completion of the improvements will be performed in a workmanlike manner.

10. The appraiser must provide his or her prior written consent before the lenderfclient specified in the appraisal report can distribute
the appraisal report (including conclusions about the property value, the appraiser's identity and professional designations, and
references to any protessional appraisal organizations or the firm with which the appraiser is associated) to anyone other than the
borrower; the mortgagee or its successors and assigns; the mortgage insurer; consultants; professional appraisal organizations: any
state or federally approved financial institution; or any department, agency, or instrumentality of the United States or any state or the
District of Columbia; except that the lender/client may distribute the property description section of the report only to data collection or
reporting services) without having to obtain the appraiser's prior written consent. The appraiser's written consent and approval must
also be obtained before the appraisal can be conveyed by anyone to the public through advertising, public relations, news, sales, or
other media.

ri•ekim Mae Fenn 435 e-53	 MCS, Rieharimon, TX 750111 12141 MOTO 	 MCS Fenn LCS	 Pape 1 of 2
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APPRAISER:

Signature: 	
Name: D.C. San Nic las 
Date Signed: November 15. 1994
State Certification No.: 	
or Stine License No.: 111-94-010 
State:	 Guam 
Expiration Data of Certification or License: 10/31/96

APPRAISER'S CERTIFICAle: The Appraiser certifies and agrees that:

1.1 have researched the subject market area and have selected a minimum of three recent sales of properties most similar and
proximate to the subject property for consideration in the woes comparison analysis and have made • dollar adjustment when
appropriate to reflect the market reaction to those items of significant variation. If a significant item in • comparable property is super-
ior to, or more favorable than, the subject property, I have made a negative adjustment to reduce the adjusted sales price of the comp-
arable, and if a significant item in a comparable property is inferior to, or loss favorable than the subject property. I have made • poll-
ative adjustment to increase the adjusted sales price of the comparable.

2. I have taken into consideration the factors that have an impact on value in my development of the estimate of market value in the
appraisal report. I have not knowingly withheld any significant information from the appraisal report. and I believe, to the best of my
knowledge, that all statements and information in the appraisal report are true and correct.

3. I stated in the appraisal report only my own personal, unbiased, and professional analysis, opinions, and conclusions, which are sub-,
ject only to the contingent and limiting conditions specified in this form.

4. I have no present or prospective interest in the property that is the subject to this report, and I have no present or prospective per-
sonal interest or bias with respect to the participants in the transaction. I did not base, either partially or completely, my analysis
and/or the estimate of market value in the appraisal report on the race, color, religion, sex, handicap, familial status, or national origin
of either the prospective owners or occupants of the subject property or of the present owners or occupants of the properties in the
vicinity of the subject property.

5. I have no present or contemplated future interest in the subject property, and neither my current or future employment nor my
compensation for performing this appraisal is contingent on the appraised value of the property.

a. I was not required to report a predetermined value or direction in value that favors the cause of the client or any related party,
the amount of the value estimate, the attainment of a specific result, or the occurrence of a subsequent event in order to receive my
compensation and/or employment for performing the appraisal. I did not base the appraisal report on a requested minimum valuation, a
specific valuation, or the need to approve a specific mortgage loan.

7. I performed this appraisal in conformity with the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice that were adopted and pro-
mulgated by the Appraisal Standards Board of The Appraisal Foundation and that were in place as of the effective date of this appraisal,
with the exception of the departure provision of those Standards, which does not apply. I acknowledge that an estimate of a reason-
able time for exposure in the open market is • condition in the definition of market value and the estimate I developed is consistent
with the marketing time noted in the neighborhood section of this report, unless I have otherwise stated in the reconciliation section.

8. I have personally inspected the interior end exterior areas of the subject property and the exterior of all properties listed as compar-
ables in the appraisal report. I further certify that I have noted any apparent or known adverse conditions in the subject improvements,
on the subject site,or on any site within the immediate vicinity of the subject property of which I am aware and have made adjustments
for these adverse conditions in my analysis of the property value to the extent that I had market evidence to support them. I have also
commented about the effect of the adverse conditions on the marketability of the subject property.

9. I personally prepared all conclusions and opinions about the real estate that were set forth in the appraisal report. If I relied on sig-
nificant professional assistance from any individual or individuals in the performance of the appraisal or the preparation of the appraisal
report, I have named such individual(s) and disclosed the specific tasks performed by them in the reconciliation section of this appraisal
report. I certify that any individual so named is qualified to perform the tasks. I have , not authorized anyone to make a change to any
item in the report; therefore, If an unauthorized change is made to the appraisal report, I will take no responsibility for it.

SUPERVISORY APPRAISER'S CERTIFICATION: If a supervisory appraiser signed the appraiser report, he or she certifies
and agrees that: I directly supervise the appraiser who prepared the appraisal report, have reviewed the appraisal report, agree with
the statements and conclusions of the appraiser, agree to be bound by the Appraiser's Certifications numbered 4 through 7 above, and
am taking full responsibility for the appraisal and the appraisal report.

ADDRESS OF PROPERTY APPRAISED: Portion of 13. 40' Pub.right-of-way . lianzaao

SUPERVISORY APPRAISER (only if required):

Signature: 	
Name: 	

Date Signed:
State Certification No.: 	
or State License No.: 	
State:
Expiration Date of Certification or License:
q Did q Did Not Inspect the Property

frocklme Mac Fenn 430 0-03	 MCS, Rochwasen, TX 71011 121411111111-7753
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Victor's Appraisal Services/DolPt Pena Appraisal

APPRAISAL OF REAL PROPERTY

LOCATED AT:

Abuts House No. 159 Ministry Road, Mangilao
40' Wide R/W Doc# 64369, Dead End Abuts Lot 8-1,

Mangilao, Barrigada

FOR:
Twenty Second Guam Legislature

155 Hesler st., Agana, Gu 96910

AS OF:
11/13/94

BY:
Victorino C. de la Pena

"WSW agallial sollmirs by ale abode. Vt. 1 000) 321141175



FM. No. VE11154G L

November 15, 1994

Victor's Appraisal Services
Suite 204 Calvo's Ins. Bldg.
115 thalan Santo Papa St.
Agana, Guam 96910

Senator Foie Reyes
'IWENTY-SECOND GUAM LEGISLATURE

17'›- 1 1cr .st. Agana, Gum 76910

•
TIPar Sir,

Pursuant to your request, we have prepared an appraisal report of the property

captioned in the "Summary of Salient Featxree' Which follows.

The accompanying report is based on a site inspection of vacant land,

investigation of the subject neigbarhood area of influence, and review of

sales, cost, and income data for similar properties.

This appraisal has been made with particular attention paid to applicable

value - influencing economic conditions and has been processed in accordance

with nationally recognized appraisal guidelines.

The value conclusion stated herein are as of the effective date as stated in

the body of the aprraisal, and contingent upon certification and limiting

conditions attached.

Please do not hesitate to contact me or any of my staff if we can be of

additional service to you.

Respectful
/

VictCr . C. de la Pena

•

'7t7TALf approisel solterm by • is mods, tin. i Nom swam



Subject Address

Legal Description

City

County

State

Zip Code

Census Tract -

Map Reference

Abuts House No. 159 Ministry Road, Mangilao

40' Wide R/W Cool 64369, Dead End Abuts rot 8-1,

Mangilao

Barrigada

Guam

96921

None

Zoning Sht.

Appraiser	 Victorino C. de la Pena

Date of Appraised Value 	 11/13/94

Size (Square Feet)

Price per Square Foot $

Location

Age

Condition

Total Rooms

Bedrooms

Baths

G6cd

Subject is vacant easement.

Borrower / Client
	

Judith Paulette Guthertz

Lender	 TWerrty Second Guam Legislature

Sale Price

Date of Sale

SUMMARY OF SALIENT FEATURES

Final Estimate of Value $ 68.67 per sqm.

'TOTAL" aotweiri se4vaire by • r mode. be.. t OM 3214on
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Aldo.. 155 Resler st., Agana, Gu 96910

oar

IOU& Riot Ester Tose $ n/a	 tr.) Loan air pm to be paid by SOWS

uwocsorg Twenty Second Guam Legislature

LAtagOtISAL REPORT
ace -AN► Judith Paulette Guthe7	 c.r.r None	 klaPP.e,'r" Zoning 
NmmvAddrni. Abuts House No. 1_ Ministry Road, Mangilao 
an lvizzigilao	 Barrigada	 ow. Guam	 zocoi. 96921 
wvi••ftom 40' Wide R/W Daa# 64369, Dead End Abuts Lot 8-1, Tract 139 

Loot Tom	 I. PROP?, ROO NW/OtdSsat Prim $	 Dam of Sof

Victor's Appraisal Services/Cela Pena Appraisal

It

i I Lomorok1	 asionnoa PUD

, ..... l ' • • • . 	 V CI 404 I.	 _,,.„..___.	 ........‘,.......

act to allthn-r. i7e the Governor trli sell the unused rightof wav ahuttiug_r_ot 8-1.7ct 1 -4 9.
Location	 U Urban

Bull Up	 Over 75%

Drool+ Rao	 7 PvIry Dim	 q Raped

Property VW.*	 q Inoseang

DecnanOUPPY	 L j Menage

14•11oltd Time	 q Under 3 Mom

Ffrovvre Lard Um	 2%1 hotly	 3% 24 Family

Lxj
q
II
gn
in
r

5%

Suburban	 L. j Pori
rm. ID 79%	 q Ureter WO

$Vndy	 q bow

saw	 q Declalma

In Beier=	 q AM Sup*
All bank	 r-1 Ow 6 ft•• .

Ape;	 1511 Condo	 5% Conumealli

Good Avg	 Fit	 Poor

Eremoyment MEW,	 L2 LX 7 :2-- --, -7 7-1Conververos to EmpOntont	 .--: L.-X L.....1 '—
Comenlenoe to lifoopIng	 Lj lic Li Lf

Comorionoe lo Soncole	 , ' Ci —1 71 H
Mower/ of PLOIlc Trerdsorts2on	 , 	,--	 7-1

L—J	 '	 ,	 ._....	 ..---J' 	,—, =----' — ---
Reamiond Peollev•	 1	 1 lic Li i	 !

Alabama, of Ville	 n LX n n
---
L
-"-- jPicots Compaabity	 —1 LX L..) L..'

Prosmion born Doranened Conceecne	 7 LACE t
Poke a Pm Protwolon	 7	 E D
Omani Ammer= of Moamar.	 q LX' E El
Appeal to Minot	 q L10 7-7] E

%inward" 20% Vecert	 50%	 University site
Chow In Prowl Lind Us*	 -7•01 Lk*/	 Lamy	 Thing Plow

From	 To

Pmdoretere Compoxff	 q Owner	 ill Tank	 '..	 % Vocal

SNP !WPM Pim RAM*	 6	 130,000 O $ 270,000	 POICIONionl VoloS 170,000
SIMI "'net AQD RIM,	 M./ Yrs. lo	 27	 Yrs.	 Pledontrunt Ago	 3.5	 Yea

Commente InoWng tom kilos, inmates or minaret*. effacing nwriatablItf 0.4 patio was teroole, dew. nisi):	 Subject is udthin the
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Guam Mass Transit Authority oversees public transportation. It serves key
route in the site island at pre-determined time. Generally however, Public
transportation is not widely utilized as privately owned vehicle.

AD VALOREM TAX

Under the law, Guam is supposed to have a tri-annual revaluation (every 3
years) of real estate properties on the island. The mass appraisal has not
been revalued for the last 3 tri-annual year and therfore the property tax
is not current to present market value.

AD VALOREM TAX is computed as follows:
Building:	 Market value x 35% (Assessed. Value)
Land:	 Market value x 35% (Agqsassed Value)

Building sizes-25%

Except in PUD zoned subdivision such as Nimitz Hill Estate, Barrigada Heights,
Kaiser and Hyundai subdivision, building area/sizes may vary greatly because
houses are constructed and designed and the whims of the owner.

x 1%
x 1/2 of 1%



DEFINITION OF MARK	 ALOE: The most probable price which a 	 should bring m a competitive and open
market under all conditions requisite sale, the buyer and seller, each acting prude ably and assuming the pnce is
not affected by undue stimulus. Implicit in this definition is the consummation of a sale as of a specified date and to passing of the from
seller to buyer under conditions whereby: (1) buyer and seller are typically motivated; (2) both parties are well informed or well advised,
and each acting In what he considers his own best interest (3) a reasonable time is allowed for esposure in the open market. (4) payment
is made In terms of cash in U. S. dollars or in terms of financial arrangements comparable thereto; and (5) the price represents the normal
consideration for the property sold unaffected by special or creative financing or sales concessions' granted by anyone associated with
the sale.

• Adjustments to the comparables must be made for special or creative financing or sales concessions. No adjustments are necessary
for those costs which are normally paid by sellers as a result of tradition or law in • market area: these costs are readily identifiable
since the seller pays these costa in virtually all sales transactions. Special or creative financing adjustments can be made to the
comparable property by comparisons to financing terms offered by a third party institutional tender that is not already involved in the
poverty or trarisaction. Ainy acaustment snook! not be calculated on a mechanical dollar for dollar cost of the financing or concession
but the dollar amount of any adjustment should approximate the markers reaction to the financing or concessions based on the
appraise?. judgment	 •

STATEMENT OF LIMITING CONDITIONS AND APPRAISER'S CERTIFICATION
CONTINGENT AND LIMITING CONDITIONS: The appraiser's certification that appears In the appraisal report is
subject to the following conditions:

1. The appraiser will not be responsible for matters of a legal nature that affect either the property being appraised or the title to It. The
appraiser assumes that the title is good and marketable and, therefore, will not render any opinions about the title. The property is
appraised on the basis of It being under responsible ownership.

2. The appraiser has provided a sketch in the appraisal report to show approximate dimensions of the improvements and the sketch is
Included only to assist the reader of the report in visualizing the property and understanding the appraisers determination of is size.

3. The appraiser has examined the available flood maps that are provided by the Federal Emergency Management Agency (or other data
sources) and has noted in the appraisal report whether the subject site Is located In an identified Special Flood Hazard Area. Because the
appraiser is not a surveyor, he or she makes no guarantees, express or implied, regarding this determination.

4. The appraiser will not give testimony or appear in court because he or she made an appraisal of the property in question, unless
specific arrangements to do so have been made beforehand.

5. The appraiser has estimated the value of the land in the cost approach at Its highest and best use and the improvements at their
contributory value. These separate valuations of the land and Improvements must not be used in conjunction with any other appraisal and
are invalid if they are so used.

5. The appraiser has noted in the appraisal report any adverse conditions (such as, needed repairs, depreciation, the present.* of
hazardous wastes, toxic substances, etc.) observed during ?the inspection of the subject property or that he or she became aware of during
the normal research involved in performing the appraisal. Unless otherwise stated in the appraisal report, the appraiser has no knowledge
of any hidden or unapparent conditions of the property or adverse environmental conditions (encluding the presence of hazardous wastes,
toxic substances, etc.) that would make the property more or lees valuable, and has assumed that tore are no such conditions and makes
no guarantees or warranties, express or implied, regarding the cond ition of the property. The appraiser will not be responsible for any
such conditions that do exist or for any engineering or testing that might be required to discover whether such conditions exist. Because
the appraiser is not an expert in the field of environmental hazards, the appraisal report must not be considered as an environmental
assessment of the property.

7. The appraiser obtained the information, estimates, and opinions that were expressed in the appraisal report from sources that he or she
considers to be reliable and believes them to be true and correct. The appraiser does not assume responsibifty for the accuracy of such
hems that W001 furnished by other parties.

13. The appraiser will not disclose the contents of the appraisal report except as provided for in the Uniform Standards of Professional
Appraisal Practice.

9. The appraiser has based his or her appraisal report and valuation conclusion for an appraisal that is subject to satisfactory completion,
repairs, or alterations on the assumption that completion of the improvements will be performed In a workman.** manner.

10. The appraiser must provide his or her prior written consent before the lender/client specified in the appraisal report can distribute the
appraisal report (including conclusions about the property value, the appraiser's identity and professional designations, and references to
any professional appraisal organizations or the firm with which the appraiser Is associated) to anyone other than the borrower; the
mortgagee or its successors and assigns; the mortgage insurer; coneatents; professional appraisal organizations; any state or federally
approved financial instil:dm or any department, agency, or Inatiumentality of the United Slates or any state or the District of Columbia;
except that to lender/client may ditty* the property deecrastion section of the report only to data collection or reporting services)
without hewing to obtain the appraiser's prior written consent. The appraiser's written consent and approval must also be obtained before
the appraisal can be conveyed by *rayons to the pubic through advertising, pubic rotations, news, sales. or other media.

Aid*, J Pavm 430 043

"TOTAL 000rvail mew* by •Is mods. W 140044AMCCe
Pop et 2

Perri Mae Form 10040 043



ADDRESS OF PROPERTY APPRAISED:

APPRAJSER •

Abuts House_Mo. 159 Ministry Road. Mangilao

SUPERVISORY APPRAISER (only II required):

02/09/95

Signature: 	
Name:  ViCtdr	 . de la Pena
Date Signed: .	 15, 1994 
State Gantt n *:  /3-010 
or State License *:
State:  Guam 
Expiration Date of Certification or License:

Name: 	
Date signed: 	
State Certification *: 	
or State License *:
State:  Guam 
Expiration Date of Certification or License:

APPRAISER'S CERTIFICATION:	 The Appraiser certifies and agrees that

1. I have researched the subject miens and have selected a minimum of three recent, of properties most similar and proximate

to the subject property for consideration m the sales comparison analysis and have made a dollar adjustment wnen appropnate to reflect
the market reaction to those items of significant variation. It a significant item in a comparable property is superior to, or more favorable
than, the subject property. I have made a negative adjustment to reduce the adjusted sales price of the comparable and, if a significant
item In a comparable property is inferior to. or less favorable than the subject property, I have made a positive adjustment to increase the

adjusted sales price of the comparable.

2. I have taken into consideration the factors that have an impact on value ki my development of the estimate of market value in the
appraisal report I have not knowingly withheld any significant information from the appraisal report and I believe, to the best of my
knowledge, that at statements and information in the appraisal report are Inn and correct.

3. I stated In the appraisal report only my own personal, unbiased, and professional anarysis, opinions, and conclusions, which are subject
only in the *Nntingibrit ert,1 !l int +.; condtcrb	 tut tilt term

4. I have no present or prospective interest in the property that is the subject of this report, and I have no present or prospective personal
interest or bias with respect to the participants In the transaction. I did not base, either partially or completely, my analysis and/or the
estimate of market value in the appraisal report on the racer color, religion, sex, handicap, familial status, or national origin of either the
prospective owners or occupants of the subject property or of the present owners or occupants of the properties in the vicinity of the

subject property.

5. I have no present or contemplated future interest in the subject property, and neither my current or future employment nor my
compensation for performing this appraisal is contingent on the appraised value of the property.

6. I was not required to report a predetermined value or direction In value that favors the cause of the client or any related party, the
amount of the value estimate, the attainment of a specific mutt, or the occumtnce of a subsequent event in order to receive my
compensation and/or employment for performing the appraisal. I did riot base the appraisal report on a requested minimum valuation, a
specific valuation, or the need to approve a specific mortgage loan.

7. I performed this appraisal In conformity with tie Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice that were adopted and

promulgated by the Appraisal Standards Board of The Appraisal Foundation and that were In place as of the effective date of this

appraisal, with the exception of the departure provision of those Standards, which does not apply. I acknowledge that an estimate of a

reasonable time for exposure in the open market is a condition in the definition of market value and the estimate I developed is consistent

with the marketing time noted in the neighborhood section of this report, unless I have otherwise stated in the reconciliation section.

8. I have personally inspected the interior and exterior areas of the subject property and the exterior of all properties listed as comparables

in the appraisal report I further certify that I have noted any apparent or known adverse conditions In the subject improvements. on the

subject she, or on any site within the immediate vicinity of the subject property of which I am aware and have made adjustments for these

adverse conditions In my analysis of the property value to the extent that I had market evidence to support them. I have also commented
about the effect of the adverse conditions on the marketability of the subject property.

9. I personally prepared all conclusions and opinions about the real estate that were set forth in the appraisal report. II I relied on

significant professional assistance from any individual or individuals in the performance of the appraisal or the preparation of the appraisal

report, I have named such individual(*) and disclosed the specific tasks performed by them In the reconciliation section of this appraisal

report I certify that any individual so named is qualified to perform the tasks. I have not authorized anyone to make a change to any Item

In the report; therefore, If an unauthorized change is made to the appraisal report, I will take no reePonelbflifY for it

SUPERVISORY APPRAISER'S CERTIFICATION: tf a supervisory appraiser signed the appraisal report, he or
she certifies and agrees that 1 directly supervise the appraiser who prepared the appraisal report, have reviewed the appraisal report,

agree with the statements and conclusions of the appraiser, agree to be bound by the appraiser's certifications numbered 4 through 7

above. and am taking lull responsibility for the appraisal and the appraisal report.

[--] Did	 EJ Did Not inspect Property

Read, We Fans 4 1143

'TOTAL' mam' Maim by • la node. 1w. 14034LAAKCe
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Id-PURPOSE SUPPLEMENTAL AMENDUM
FEDERALLY RELATED TRANWTIONS

Sorrowea	 Mi:tZ
Property Address	 Abuts House No. 159 Ministry FaDad, Mangilao
CifY	 Margilao	 County	 Barrigada	 Sun. Guam zip Code 96921
Lender Twenty Seccaxi Guam Legislature

This Multi-Purpose Supplemental Addendum for Federally Related Transactions was designed to provide the appraiser with a convenient way to
comply with the current appraisal standards and requintrtients of the Federal Deposit insurance Corporation (FDIC), the Office of the Comptroller of

Currency (OCC), the Office of Thrift Supervision (OTS), the Resolution Trust Corporation (RTC), and the Federal Reserve.

This Multi-Purpose Supplemental Addendum Is tor use with any appraisal. Only those
statements which have been checked by the appraiser apply to the property being appraised.	 ,

X PURPOSE
The purpose of the appraisal is to estimate the market value of the subject property as defined herein. The function of the appraisal is to assist

the above-named Lender In evaluating the subjectproperty for lending purposes. This is a federally related transaction.

::OF 'APPRAISAL:MOO

X The appraisal is based on the iniormation gathered by the appraiser from public records, other identified sources, Inspection of the subject
property and neighborhood, and selection of comparable sales within the subject market area. The original source of the cornparables is
shown in the Data Source section of the market grid, along with the source of confirmation, if available. The original source is presented
first. The sources and data are considered reliable. When conflicting information was provided, the source deemed most reliable has
been used. Data believed to be unreliable was not included In the report, nor used as a basis for the value conclusion.

q The reproduction cost Is based on: not	 licable in vacant lard aipraisal.
supplemented by the appraiser's knowledge of th local market

E Physical depreciation is based on the estimated effective age of the subject property. Functional and/or external depreciation, if present,
is specifically addressed In the appraisal report or other addenda. In estimating the site value the appraiser hu relied on personal
knowledge of the local market This knowledge is based on prior and/or current analysis of site sales and/or abstraction of site values
from sales of improved properties.

q The subject property is located in an area of primarily owner-occupied, single-family residences, and the Income Approach is not
considered to be meaningful. For this reason, the Income Approach was not used.

The Estimated Market Rent and Gross Rent Muttiplier utilized in the Income Approach are based on the appraisers knowledge of the
subject market area. The rental knowledge is based on prior and/or CutTent rental rate surveys of residential properties. The Gross Rent
Multiplier is based on prior and/or current analysis of prices and market rats for residential properties.

For Income producing properties, actual rents, vacancies, and expenses have been reported and analyzed. They have been used to
project future rents, vacancies and expenses.

•••nnnn•

11- SUBJECT PROPERTY OFFERING INFORMATION
According to  See Attached Proposed Bill, By Sen. E.D. Reyes

1
has not been offered for sale in the past 90 days.
Is currently offered for We for $ 	 , 
was offered for sale within the past 30 days for $ 	
Offering Information was considereg In the final reconciliation of value.
Offering information was not considered in the final reconciliation of value.
Offering Information was not available. The reasons tor unavailability and the steps taken by the appraiser are explained later In
this addendum.

-.:.,,,,......r:i..<,.w.m...m::::::Nwi-m:,::::::m:nm::,,,
SALESHIST,	 EIJEcrpRop............:::::,..„.„::::„......:-:::, 	 ,::::::.......::ag4.;.,,:::,...0	 ...

According to
hes not been transferred In tho past twelve months.
hesjantagf glg In the past twelve months.
Ail prior sales which have occurred In the past twelve months are hated below and reconciled to the appraised value, either In the body
of the report or In the addenda.

Data Sales Price	 Documents	 Seller

FEMA FIbOD HAZARR

Subject Property is not located in a FEMA Special Flood Hazard Area.
Subject property is located in a FEMA Special Flood Hazard Area.

Zone	 FEMA Map/Panel ir Map Date	 Name of Community    
C	 660001 0075 B	 11/15/85	 Mangilao

I The community does not 	 in the National Flood Insurance Program.4 The community sigesmatioa in the National Flood Insurance Program.
....jft Is covered by I, mauler program.
A It Is covered by glimenagna program.

the subject property:

the subject property:

Buyer

"TOW appuisi swam by e le moos. Ma 000) ISA=
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4011110"-.7

14110. 7Appraiser's Signature	 Arlie

47.4g7°Appraisers Name (print)	 1;2
State  GUM 	 Certification 93- 010

COSIGNING SAPP

NSE/CERTIFICA

Effective Date 11/13/94 	 Date Prepared 11/15/94
Pena	 Phone 9(  671 ) 477-8817 

Tax ID

APPRAISE

ZURRENTSALES: :: :CO

7 The subject property is
The contract and/or escrow etirtruCtiOnS were not available for review. The unavailability of the contract is explained later in the

addenda section.
	  The contract and/or escrow instructions wenntdmed. The following summarizes the contract

Contract Date Amendment Data 	 Contact Putts	 Seller 

The contract indicated that personal property mtmi&hatild In the sale.
The contract indicated that personal property was included. It consisted at

Estimated coMributory value is S
Personal property was not Included In the final value estimate.
Personal property wee included in the final value estimate.
The contract indicated no fininicina concessions or other inceneves.
The contract Indicated the tattoo/in: concessions or Incentives:

•
If concessions or incentives exist, the comparables were c:hecked for similar concessions and appropriate adjustments were made, if
applicable, so that the final value conclusion is In complitnce with the Market Value defined herein.

'	 '' •	 ' "	 •	 ..-•

3-6 	 months is considered a reasonable marketing period for the subject property based on
supply / demand in real estate market. 

DDITIONALCERTIFICA:

The Appraiser certifies and agrees that
(1) The analyses, opinions and conclusions were developed, and this report was prepared, In (=tamely with the Uniform Standards of

Professional Appraisal Practice ("USPA •), except that the Departure Provision of the USPAP does not apply.
(2) Their compensation is not contingent upon the reporting of predetermined value or direction in value that favors the cause of the

cant, the amount of the value estimate, the attainment of a stipulated result, or the occurrence of a subsequent event
(3) This appraisal assignment was not based on • requested minimum valuation, a specific valuation, or the approval of a loan.

ADDITIONAL (ENVIRONMENTAL) LIMITING CONDMONS•

The vaiue estimated Is based on the assumption that the property is not negatively affected by the existence of hazardous substances or
detrimental environmental conditions unless otherwise stated In this report The appraiser is not an expert in the identification of hazardous

•substances or detrimental environmental conditions. The appraisers routine inspection of and inquiries about the subject property did not
develop any information that indicated any apparent significant hazardous substances or detrimental environmental conditions which would
affect the property negatively unless otherwise stated in this report It is possible that tests and inspections made by a qualified hazardous
substance and environmental expert would reveal the existence of hazardous substances or detrimental environmental conditions on or around
the property that would negatively affect Its value.

ADDITIONAL COMMENTS

The envirazental aspect in the Territory of Guam is being ccaltrolled and regulated by the
Guam Enviranental Protection Agency. 

q The co-signing appraiser has cantonal* Ins pected the subject property, both inside and out, and has made an exterior inspection of d
comparable sales listed In the report The report was prepared by the appraiser under direct supervision of the co-signing appraiser. The
co-signing appraiser accepts responsibility for the contents of the report including the value conclusions and the knifing conditions, and
confirms that the certifications apply fully to the co-signing appraiser.The co-signing appraiser has not Personallv inspected the interior of the subject property and:
has not inspected the exterior of the subject property and all comparable sales listed In the report
has inspected the exterior of the subject property and all comparable sales fisted in the report
The report was prepared under the direct supervision of the oo-sIgning appraiser. The co-stning appraiser accepts responsibility for the
content; of the report, Including the value concessions and Smiting conditions, and confirms that the certifications apply fully to the co-signing
appraiser with the exception of the certification regarding physical inspections. The above describes the level of inspection performed by the
co-signing appraiser.
The co-signing appraiser's level of inspection, involvement in the appraisal process and certification are covered elsewhere in the addenda
section of this appraisal

Appraisers Signature	 Data Prepared 11/15/94Effective Date 11/13/94	
Co-Signing Appraisers Name (print) 	 Phone 9(
State	 License	 Certification a	 Tax ID

• market trend and

CO-SIGNING APPRAISER'S SIGNAT	 SE/CEIITIFICA:
Co-Signing

overeile Whew by e Is mad*. ft POO) 321141112S

Victor's At 	 Services/Dela Pena Appraisal



PHOTOGRAPH ADDENDUI.

Subject Easement

1

Street Scene

TOTAL' .ga• Whir, W • im moos, It. 1 MO 3294125

Borruwer/Client Judith  Paulette Guthertz
Property Address Abuts  House No. 159 Ministry Road, Mangilao 
ph Mangilao	 Courtly Barriqada	 State GLOM
Lender Twenty Second Guam Legislature Zip Code



PHOTOGRAPH ADDEND!
Borrower/Client Judith Paulette Guthertz
Properly Address Abuts House No.  159 Ministry Road, Mangilao 	
city Mangilao	 County Barrigada	 state Guam 
lender Twenty Second Guam Legislature               

zip Code  95921  ___       

'TOTAL' soorwini soften by • Is nods. rim I te0o) 3284125



OFFICIAL GUAM HIGHWAY MAP

MAP Fife No. 1411 1 1 Cdr. T

Borrower/Client	 "Tt Vi i th April Pitto 

Property Address 	 Al-trt-q Ws 10.P No_ 1	 Mi ni qtry Prwi, Marrji 1An 
Sato CtiPirt

City Itylnrji tart
Lender Twenty Second Guam Lecrislature

County Rani garia Zip Code A6971
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LOCATION MAP
Borrower/Client 	 Jnri ith Paul Pttea QT1-hert-z	 •
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Lender	 Twenty Second Guam legislature    
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KEY *.MAP
NOT TO SCALE)

" =6 M.

LOCATION MAP
File No.

Borrower/Ghent	 .111rli •i-t PAI 11 cri-t-ch Mid-hart• 7

Property Address	 Al-s it'q, Ws Ica. ?sin..	 1 S9 Mi n i ei-ry 'Prnati Marrji 1 AO,
OW	 MAngi 1 ao	 County 	RArri ("Aria State (A 1.Am Zip Cod. 96421

Lender	 Twenty Second Guam Legislature

REFERENCE

I. DWG* II— 65 B 405, MAN IS —VILLE SUBDIVISION OF LOT NO.
5372-1, OR TRACT	 139, PREPARED BY F. C. PALACIOS,
R. L.S. 2. -sDOC	 64369

•2. DWG *- 4 T 70 — MB , SUBDIVISION SURVEY PLAT TRACT 254,
PREPARED BY J.T. UNTALAN	 6. DOC# 96759 .

NOTES.	 •

I. SURVEY WAS BASED ON RECOVERED CORNERS AS . SHOWN

2. ALL DISTANCES ARE IN METERS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED

3. ALL BEARINGS AND DISTANCES IN PARENTHESES ARE
RECORD DATA ,ALL OTHERS ARE	 1963

.	 •

•,

CERTIFICATE	 SURVEYOR	 - .	 .•.	 . 	 .	 •	 ..	 .
': 	 MEREGILLANO, CERTIFY THAT THIS MAP WAS PREPARED

• BY ME CR. UNDER ' MY DIRECT SUPERVISION THAT 1T ;IS ' BASED UPON
A FIELD SURVEY MADE IN  NOVEMBER 	 1978 IN CONFORMANCE

• WITH ALL APPLICABLE - . LAWS	 AND	 REGULATIONS.	 ••

.'	 • es .. Le.

•n

'TOM: amnia weware by e r eware. his i goo =um=
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TA\1TY-TFIIRD GUAM LEGISLARE
1995 (FIRST) Regular Session

Bill No.  / 6,6 "Qs)

Q1 iced

MAR 13 1995

Introduced by

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE GOVERNOR TO SELL THE
UNUSED RIGHT-OF-WAY ABUTTING LOT NO. 8-1, TRACT 139,
MANGILAO, GUAM.

	

1	 BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE TERRITORY OF GUAM:

	

2	 Section 1. Legislative statement. Judith Paulette Guthertz is the owner of Lot No. 8-

3 2, Tract 139, Mangilao, Guam, otherwise known as "House Number 159, Ministry Road,

4 Mangilao". Her house abuts a documented forty-foot wide government of Guam right-of-

5 way that terminates at a dead-end along the extension of her northern boundary line and

6 the back wall/fence of the University Gardens conodominium complex.

	

7	 Ever since Ms. Guthertz acquired Lot 8-1, the dead-end portion of the documented

8 government of Guam right-of-way has been in dire neglect of any kind of maintenance

9 from any government agency. There is no apparent utility line visible of any kind - power,

10 telephone, water or sewer - within the bounds of the extension of the northerly and

11 southerly lines of the documented 40 foot wide right-of-way. In order to prevent the

12 continuation of illegal dumping by some irresponsible persons in this area, Ms. Guthertz

13 has taken it upon herself to regularly clean, maintain and mow the entire dead-end right-of-

14 way area abutting her property line.

	

15	 Ms. Guthertz has requested the Guam Legislature's assistance to purchase the

16 abandoned and documented 40 foot wide dead-end right-of-way in order to properly

17 maintain and beautify the area which surrounds her residence. The Legislature is willing to

18 facilitate sale of this easement which has no apparent current or future utility to the

19 government or to any other residents of the area other than Ms. Guthertz.



Section 2. Sale of gernment land authorized. The Overnor of Guam is hereby

2 authorized to enter into the following land transaction with Ms. Judith Paulette Guthertz:

	

3	 a) the Governor is authorized to sell at fair market value the unused public right-of-

4 way abutting Lot No. 8-1, Tract 139, Mangilao, Guam;

	

5	 b) the cost of all appraisals, surveys, map preparation or any other costs related to the

6 above land sale shall be paid by Ms. Judith Paulette Guthertz. All surveys and appraisals

7 required for the land sale herein shall be done by registered land surveyor and appraisers

8 and shall be subject to the approval of the Director of Land Management. In conducting

9 the survey, the surveyor shall install permanent concrete monuments at all points.

	

10	 Section 3. Proceeds of land sale to be deposited in Chamorro Home Loan Fund.

11 All proceeds from the sale of land authorized in Section 2 above shall be promptly

12 deposited in the Chamorro Land Trust Commission's Chamorro Home Loan Fund.
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